EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

MI WDS: The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste,
Scrap Tire, Hazardous Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

A review of the Ml WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/11/2022 has revealed that there is 1 Ml
WDS site within approximately 0.001 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

HURON INDUSTRIES INC 2301 16TH ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 8
Site 1d: MIK137478447
WMD Id: 494288

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used

whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.

Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can

remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PORT HURON FUEL , GA GRISWOLD STREET ENE 1/2 - 1 (0.910 mi.) 83 344
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 2 records.

Site Name Database(s)
GRAND TRUNK RR SEMS-ARCHIVE
WINCHESTER DISPOSAL SEMS-ARCHIVE, NY MANIFEST
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SITE NAME: Port Huron Amirak Station CLIENT: Bergmann Associates
ADDRESS: Amtrak Station CONTACT: Laura Gregor

Port Huron MI 48060 INQUIRY #: 7196907.2s
LAT/LONG: 42.959754/82.44275 DATE: December 06, 2022 3:59 pm

Copyright @ 2022 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




DETAIL MAP - 7196907.2S
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Port Huron MI 48060 INQUIRY #: 7196907.2s
LAT/LONG: 42.959754/82.44275 DATE: December 06, 2022 4:00 pm
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 0 NR NR NR 1
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 4 6 NR NR NR 10
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
MI SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
Ml SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
MI LUST 0.500 0 3 4 NR NR 7
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI UST 0.250 4 3 NR NR NR 7
MI AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
MI AUL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
MI BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 1 4 NR NR 5
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
Ml SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MI HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI PART 201 1.000 0 0 0 2 NR 2
MI INVENTORY 0.500 7 6 10 NR NR 23
MI CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI DEL PART 201 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
MI LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 6 8 NR NR NR 14
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 2 NR NR NR NR 2
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 2 NR NR NR NR 2
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 3 NR NR NR NR 3
ECHO 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 3 2 NR NR NR 5
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAININ®.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PART 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI BEA 0.500 7 8 10 NR NR 25
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
MI COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MI DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MI Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI LEAD 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
MI NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI WDS 0.001 1 NR NR NR NR 1
MINES MRDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
MI RGA PART 201 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MI RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 41 38 29 3 0 111
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7196907.2s Page 7




l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al HURON INDUSTRIES INC ECHO 1017761598
2301 16TH ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 1 of 8 in cluster A
Relative: ECHO:
Higher Envid: 1017761598
Actual: Registry ID: 110063755342
605 ft. DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110063755342
Name: HURON INDUSTRIES INC
Address: 2301 16TH ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
A2 HURON INDUSTRIES INC MIWDS S117573172
2301 16TH ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 2 of 8 in cluster A
Relative: WDS:
Higher Name: HURON INDUSTRIES INC
Actual: Address: 2301 16TH ST
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Site Id: MIK137478447
WMD Id: 494288
Site Specific Name: HURON INDUSTRIES INC
Mailing Address: P O BOX 610104
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48061
Mailing County: ST CLAIR
A3 GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO. SSTS 1005429954
2301 16TH ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, 48060
1 ft.
Site 3 of 8 in cluster A
Relative: SSTS:
Higher Name: GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.
Actual: Address: 2301 16TH ST
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Report Year: 1997
Registration Number: 061181MI 001
Pre 2016:
Registration Number: 061181MI 001
Name: GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.
Address: 2301 16TH ST
Address 2: Not reported
Country Code: Not reported
Country: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported

Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Not reported
Not reported
MULTI-WASH
1
06118100001
2
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO. (Continued)

Product Classification:
Product Use:

Market Type:

Product Unit of Measure:
Region:

Zero Production:

RUP:

Report Year:
Registration Number:

Report Year:
Registration Number:

Pre 2016:

Registration Number:
Name:

Address:

Address 2:

Country Code:
Country:

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Product Classification:
Product Use:

Market Type:

Product Unit of Measure:
Region:

Zero Production:

RUP:

Registration Number:
Name:

Address:

Address 2:

Country Code:
Country:

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Product Classification:
Product Use:

Market Type:

Product Unit of Measure:
Region:

Zero Production:

30

9

1

G

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
061181MI 001

1999
061181MI 001

061181MI 001

1005429954

GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.

2301 16TH ST
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MULTI-WASH
1
06118100001
3

09

2

1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

061181MI 001

GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.

2301 16TH ST
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MULTI-WASH MINI
1
06118100002
2

09

2

1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO. (Continued) 1005429954
RUP: Not reported
Report Year: 1996
Registration Number: 061181MI 001
Pre 2016:
Registration Number: 061181MI 001
Name: GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.
Address: 2301 16TH ST
Address 2: Not reported
Country Code: Not reported
Country: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Contact Email: Not reported
Product Name: MULTI-WASH
Product Code: 1
EPA Product Registration Number: 06118100001
Product Type: 2
Product Classification: 30
Product Use: 9
Market Type: 1
Product Unit of Measure: G
Region: Not reported
Zero Production: Not reported
RUP: Not reported
Report Year: 2000
Registration Number: 061181MI 001
Pre 2016:
Registration Number: 061181MI 001
Name: GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.
Address: 2301 16TH ST
Address 2: Not reported
Country Code: Not reported
Country: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported

Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Product Classification:
Product Use:

Market Type:

Product Unit of Measure:
Region:

Zero Production:

RUP:

Report Year:

Not reported
Not reported
MULTI-WASH
1
06118100001
2

09

2

1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2001
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO. (Continued) 1005429954
Registration Number: 061181MI1001
Pre 2016:
Registration Number: 061181MI1001
Name: GRAPHTEK INC. DBA/MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.
Address: 2301 16TH ST
Address 2: Not reported
Country Code: Not reported
Country: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Contact Email: Not reported
Product Name: MULTI-WASH
Product Code: 1
EPA Product Registration Number: 06118100001
Product Type: 2
Product Classification: 09
Product Use: 2
Market Type: 1
Product Unit of Measure: Not reported
Region: 05
Zero Production: Not reported
RUP: Not reported
A4 GRAPHTEK INC. ICIS 1006803668
2301 16TH STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1ft.
Site 4 of 8 in cluster A
Relative: ICIS:
Higher Enforcement Action ID: 05-200103637
Actual: FRS ID: 110013760705
605 ft. Action Name: GRAPHTEK INC (NITER)

Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

FINDS:

GRAPHTEK INC.
2301 16TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6401
Letter of Violation/ Warning Letter

Not reported
ICIS
Administrative - Informal
LOVWL

Not reported
Not reported
42.959245
-82.442079
Not reported
3400104671
Not reported
Not reported

Registry ID: 110013760705
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHTEK INC. (Continued) 1006803668
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.
SSTS (Section Seven Tracking System ) evolved from the FIFRA and TSCA
Enforcement System (FATES). SSTS tracks the registration of all
pesticide-producing establishments and tracks annually the types and
amounts of pesticides, active ingredients, and related devices that
are produced, sold, or distributed each year.
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A5 HURON INDUSTRIES INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1017770718
2301 16TH ST FINDS MIK137478447
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060
1ft.
Site 5 of 8in cluster A
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20160517
Actual: Handler Name: HURON INDUSTRIES INC
605 ft. Handler Address: 2301 16TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK137478447
Contact Name: DEBRA A HARDY
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Not reported

810-984-4213 201
810-987-4199
NEOLUBE@COMCAST.NET

Contact Title: Not reported
EPA Region: 05
Land Type: Private

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified

Non-Notifier: Not reported
Biennial Report Cycle: Not reported
Accessibility: Not reported

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:

Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZO4TkZ8TOGR2z6TaEkEx9Pl8CPTTB3iYGb.R5c2mxz956hZ4bcaO3E0L5JLEeuxCX7SmP2BlOW6xxCGNPBw62LTrfBPF4uSZ0UODB2MSTrskgu80J84NT7V3njGQQRDQ4n3z5H6eP2MsanpEDC8ROEFKxjN4emPnZlJ.4j2C.7Plg4m3ZavOEl3aHT7FkTR2yF8rBTUa9vdGWYR7X3ZxzZR6XYBiYarcErX8USEuZxQ7BgyPbvlfg2bnCXsPJ29P2TV.BuN1zmiuVY8x4.pboI.JEusM5nUcuK4OeZufOEC3TpT29k0Y2Bs8OkTIA3z4GzaRiX2krzBs6lU2gLawcENu8o8EUJx9YAl2PPOlkk2jNC0PPw75cET5HBq58fPiA8Y4E8FIbiB.oCAJ85ZPcgK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZO4TkZ8TOGR2z6TaEkEx9Pl8CPTTB3iYGb.R5c2mxz956hZ4bcaO3E0L5JLEeuxCX7SmP2BlOW6xxCGNPBw62LTrfBPF4uSZ0UODB2MSTrskgu80J84NT7V3njGQQRDQ4n3z5H6eP2MsanpEDC8ROEFKxjN4emPnZlJ.4j2C.7Plg4m3ZavOEl3aHT7FkTR2yF8rBTUa9vdGWYR7X3ZxzZR6XYBiYarcErX8USEuZxQ7BgyPbvlfg2bnCXsPJ29P2TV.BuN1zmiuVY8x4.pboI.JEusM5nUcuK4OeZufOEC3TpT29k0Y2Bs8OkTIA3z4GzaRiX2krzBs6lU2gLawcENu8o8EUJx9YAl2PPOlkk2jNC0PPw75cET5HBq58fPiA8Y4E8FIbiB.oCAJ85ZPcgK2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110013760705

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HURON INDUSTRIES INC (Continued)

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: REBECCA MCNASH
Owner Type:

Operator Name: DEBRA ANN HARDY
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Not reported
P O BOX 610104
PORT HURON, MI 48061

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20170421
No
No

1017770718
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HURON INDUSTRIES INC (Continued)

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001

Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: REBECCA MCNASH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: REBECCA MCNASH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DEBRA ANN HARDY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: DEBRA ANN HARDY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Owner

Private
20110201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20110201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19840601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19840601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1017770718

No
No
Not reported
Not reported
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HURON INDUSTRIES INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: REBECCA MCNASH
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DEBRA ANN HARDY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

HURON INDUSTRIES INC

HURON INDUSTRIES INC

HURON INDUSTRIES INC

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20110201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19840601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20150220

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20160516

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20160517

1017770718
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HURON INDUSTRIES INC (Continued) 1017770718
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 324191
NAICS Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL AND GREASE MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110063755342
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A6 GRAPHTEK INC. SSTS 1009305247
2301 16TH ST. N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1ft.
Site 6 of 8 in cluster A
Relative: SSTS:
Higher Name: GRAPHTEK INC.
Actual: Address: 2301 16TH ST.
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

Report Year:
Registration Number:

Pre 2016:
Registration Number:
Name:
Address:
Address 2:
Country Code:
Country:

2006
075321-MI-001

075321-MI-001
GRAPHTEK INC.
2301 16TH ST.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZO4TkZ8TOGR2z6TaEkEx9Pl8CPTTB3iYGb.R5c2mxz956hZ4bcaO3E0L5JLEeuxCX7SmP2BlOW6xxCGNPBw62LTrfBPF4uSZ0UODB2MSTrskgu80J84NT7V3njGQQRDQ4n3z5H6eP2MsanpEDC8ROEFKxjN4emPnZlJ.4j2C.7Plg4m3ZavOEl3aHT7FkTR2yF8rBTUa9vdGWYR7X3ZxzZR6XYBiYarcErX8USEuZxQ7BgyPbvlfg2bnCXsPJ29P2TV.BuN1zmiuVY8x4.pboI.JEusM5nUcuK4OeZufOEC3TpT29k0Y2Bs8OkTIA3z4GzaRiX2krzBs6lU3gLawcENu9o8EUJx9Y9l2PPOlkk9jNC0PPw72cET5HBq59fPiA8Y4E3FIbiB.oCAJ85ZPcgK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZO4TkZ8TOGR2z6TaEkEx9Pl8CPTTB3iYGb.R5c2mxz956hZ4bcaO3E0L5JLEeuxCX7SmP2BlOW6xxCGNPBw62LTrfBPF4uSZ0UODB2MSTrskgu80J84NT7V3njGQQRDQ4n3z5H6eP2MsanpEDC8ROEFKxjN4emPnZlJ.4j2C.7Plg4m3ZavOEl3aHT7FkTR2yF8rBTUa9vdGWYR7X3ZxzZR6XYBiYarcErX8USEuZxQ7BgyPbvlfg2bnCXsPJ29P2TV.BuN1zmiuVY8x4.pboI.JEusM5nUcuK4OeZufOEC3TpT29k0Y2Bs8OkTIA3z4GzaRiX2krzBs6lU3gLawcENu9o8EUJx9Y9l2PPOlkk9jNC0PPw72cET5HBq59fPiA8Y4E3FIbiB.oCAJ85ZPcgK2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110063755342

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHTEK INC. (Continued) 1009305247

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Product Classification:
Product Use:

Market Type:

Product Unit of Measure:
Region:

Zero Production:

RUP:

Report Year:
Registration Number:

Pre 2016:

Registration Number:
Name:

Address:

Address 2:

Country Code:
Country:

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Product Classification:
Product Use:

Market Type:

Product Unit of Measure:
Region:

Zero Production:

RUP:

Report Year:
Registration Number:

Pre 2016:

Registration Number:
Name:

Address:

Address 2:

Country Code:
Country:

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

MULTI-WASH

Not reported

061181-00001

END-USE BLEND, FORMULATION, CONCENTRATE
DISINFECTANT, GERMICIDE, SANITIZER
ALL OTHER PRODUCTS

MARKETED IN UNITED STATES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2007
075321MI1001

075321MI1001
GRAPHTEK INC.
2301 16TH ST.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MULTI-WASH
1
06118100001
2

09

2

1

Not reported
05

Not reported
Not reported

2003
075321MI1001

075321MI1001
GRAPHTEK INC.
2301 16TH ST.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHTEK INC. (Continued) 1009305247
Product Name: MULTI-WASH
Product Code: 1
EPA Product Registration Number: 06118100001
Product Type: 2
Product Classification: 09
Product Use: 2
Market Type: 1
Product Unit of Measure: Not reported
Region: 05
Zero Production: Not reported
RUP: Not reported
Report Year: 2005
Registration Number: 075321MI1001
Pre 2016:
Registration Number: 075321MI1001
Name: GRAPHTEK INC.
Address: 2301 16TH ST.
Address 2: Not reported
Country Code: Not reported
Country: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported

Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Product Classification:
Product Use:

Market Type:

Product Unit of Measure:
Region:

Zero Production:

RUP:

Report Year:
Registration Number:

Pre 2016:

Registration Number:
Name:

Address:

Address 2:

Country Code:
Country:

Contact Name:
Contact Title:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Email:
Product Name:
Product Code:

EPA Product Registration Number:

Product Type:

Not reported
Not reported
MULTI-WASH
0
06118100001
2

09

2

1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2008
075321-MI-001

075321-MI-001
GRAPHTEK INC.
2301 16TH ST.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

ROBERT HARTNETT PRESIDENT P: 810-985-4545

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MULTI-WASH
Not reported
61181-1

2
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GRAPHTEK INC. (Continued) 1009305247
Product Classification: 20
Product Use: Not reported
Market Type: 1
Product Unit of Measure: Not reported
Region: 5
Zero Production: No
RUP: 2
Report Year: 2002
Registration Number: 075321MI1001
Pre 2016:
Registration Number: 075321MI1001
Name: GRAPHTEK INC.
Address: 2301 16TH ST.
Address 2: Not reported
Country Code: Not reported
Country: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Telephone: Not reported
Contact Email: Not reported
Product Name: MULTI-WASH
Product Code: 1
EPA Product Registration Number: 06118100001
Product Type: 2
Product Classification: 09
Product Use: 2
Market Type: 1
Product Unit of Measure: Not reported
Region: 05
Zero Production: Not reported
RUP: Not reported
A7 MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO. ICIS 1006877704
2301 16TH STREET FINDS N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
1 ft.
Site 7 of 8 in cluster A
Relative: ICIS:
Higher Enforcement Action ID: 05-100018679
Actual: FRS ID: 110014428869
605 ft. Action Name: Michigan Industrial Products Co
Facility Name: MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO.

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

2301 16TH STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060
Letter to Regulated Entity
Not reported

ICIS

Administrative - Informal
LRE

Not reported

Not reported

42.960081

-82.442109
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MICHIGAN INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS CO. (Continued) 1006877704
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code: Not reported
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110014428869
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
replace EPA'’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A8 HURON INDUSTRIES INC PFAS ECHO 1027369815
SE 42.959261/-82.442079 N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, Ml
0.012 mi.
61 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster A
Relative: PFAS ECHO:
Higher Name: HURON INDUSTRIES INC
Actual: Address: 42.959261/-82.442079
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI
Latitude: 42.959261
Longitude: -82.442079
Count: -1
County: ST CLAIR
Status: Inactive
Region: 05
Industry: Petroleum
ECHO Facility Report: https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110063755342
Facility Percent Minority: 19.061
Facility Derived Tribes: Not reported
Facility Population: 1926
EJSCREEN Flag US: N

EJSCREEN Report:

EPA Programs:
Federal Facility:
Federal Agency:

https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%
7B%22x%22:-82.442079,%22y%22:42.959261,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wk
id%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=

1

RCRA

No

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZO4TkZ8TOGR2z6TaEkEx9Pl8CPTTB3iYGb.R5c2mxz956hZ4bcaO3E0L5JLEeuxCX7SmP2BlOW6xxCGNPBw62LTrfBPF4uSZ0UODB2MSTrskgu80J84NT7V3njGQQRDQ4n3z5H6eP2MsanpEDC8ROEFKxjN4emPnZlJ.4j2C.7Plg4m3ZavOEl3aHT7FkTR2yF8rBTUa9vdGWYR7X3ZxzZR6XYBiYarcErX8USEuZxQ7BgyPbvlfg2bnCXsPJ29P2TV.BuN1zmiuVY8x4.pboI.JEusM5nUcuK4OeZufOEC3TpT29k0Y2Bs8OkTIA3z4GzaRiX2krzBs6lU2gLawcENu8o8EUJx9YAl2PPOlkk9jNC0PPw79cET5HBq59fPiA8Y4E2FIbiB.oC6J85ZPcgK2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4ZO4TkZ8TOGR2z6TaEkEx9Pl8CPTTB3iYGb.R5c2mxz956hZ4bcaO3E0L5JLEeuxCX7SmP2BlOW6xxCGNPBw62LTrfBPF4uSZ0UODB2MSTrskgu80J84NT7V3njGQQRDQ4n3z5H6eP2MsanpEDC8ROEFKxjN4emPnZlJ.4j2C.7Plg4m3ZavOEl3aHT7FkTR2yF8rBTUa9vdGWYR7X3ZxzZR6XYBiYarcErX8USEuZxQ7BgyPbvlfg2bnCXsPJ29P2TV.BuN1zmiuVY8x4.pboI.JEusM5nUcuK4OeZufOEC3TpT29k0Y2Bs8OkTIA3z4GzaRiX2krzBs6lU2gLawcENu8o8EUJx9YAl2PPOlkk9jNC0PPw79cET5HBq59fPiA8Y4E2FIbiB.oC6J85ZPcgK2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110014428869

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
HURON INDUSTRIES INC (Continued) 1027369815
Facility FIPS Code: 26147
Facility Indian Country Flag: N
Facility Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Facility Derived HUC: 04090001
Facility Derived WBD: 040900010307
Facility Derived CD113: 10
Facility Derived CB2010: 261476200001000

Facility Major Flag:

Facility Active Flag:

Facility Inspection Count:
Facility Date Last Inspection:
Facility Days Last Inspection:
Facility Informal Count:
Facility Date Last Informal Action:
Facility Formal Action Count:
Facility Date Last Formal Action:
Facility Total Penalties:
Facility Penalty Count:
Facility Date Last Penalty:
Facility Last Penalty AMT:
Facility QTRS With NC:
Facility Programs With SNC:
Facility Compliance Status:
Facility SNC Flag:

AIR Flag:

NPDES Flag:

SDWIS Flag:

RCRA Flag:

TRI Flag:

GHG Flag:

AIR IDS:

CAA Permit Types:

CAA NAICS:

CAA SICS:

NPDES IDS:

CWA Permit Types:

CWA NAICS:

CWA SICS:

RCRA IDS:

RCRA Permit Types:

RCRA NAICS:

SDWA IDS:

SDWA System Types:
SDWA Compliance Status:
SDWA SNC Flag:

TRI IDS:

TRI Releases Transfers:

TRI On Site Releases:

TRI Off Site Transfers:

TRI Reporter:

Facility IMP Water Flag:

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
0

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

No Violation Identified

z2zZz2<zzzZz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MIK137478447
Other
324191

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B9 ACHESON VENTURES, LLC MI INVENTORY  S106425754
NNE 2248 16TH STREET MI BEA N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON CHARTER TWP, Ml 48060
0.014 mi.
74 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster B
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: 2248 16TH STREET
Actual: Address: 2248 16TH STREET
603 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Township: Not reported
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported
Regulatory Program: 201
Release Status: Not reported
Project Manager: Kohloff, Courtney
Latitude: 42.95965052
Longitude: -82.44166599
BEA:
Name: ACHESON VENTURES, LLC
Address: 2248 16TH STREET
City,State,Zip: PORT HURON CHARTER TWP, Ml 48060
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 2358
District: Southeast Ml
Date Received: 04/20/2004
Submitter Name: Acheson Ventures, LLC
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: N
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: barrowsg
Division Assigned: ERD
Location ID: Not reported
Submittal Type: Not reported
Submittal Number: Not reported
Approval Status: Not reported
Workflow Status: Not reported
Date Submitted: Not reported
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
Name: 2248 16TH STREET
Address: 2248 16TH STREET
City,State, Zip: Ml 48060
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 04/20/2004
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ACHESON VENTURES, LLC (Continued) S106425754
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74500090
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B200402358LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2004-04-21 09:16:04
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: RECORDS CENTER - BOX #945268
Organization: Acheson Ventures, LLC
Contact: Integrated Environmental, Inc.
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
B10 PEPSI COLA MIUST U003320491
NNE 2211 16TH ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060
0.042 mi.
221 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster B
Relative: UST:
Lower Name: PEPSI COLA
Actual: Address: 2211 16TH ST
601 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-6136
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00005196
Owner Name: PEPSI COLA
Owner Address: 2211 16TH ST
Owner City: PORT HURON
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48060-6136
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 8109872181

Contact:
Contact Phone:

MICHAEL CINATU
(810) 987-2181

Date of Collection: 01/11/2001

Accuracy: 100

Horizontal Datum: NAD83

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 1

Capacity: 2000

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Substance: Gasoline

Install Date: 04/16/1970

Remove Date: 03/01/1988

Tank Number:

Not reported

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PEPSI COLA (Continued) U003320491
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.96104
Longitude: -82.44245
B11 BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC RCRA-VSQG 1014392851
NNE 2211 16TH ST MIK845381417
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060
0.042 mi.
221 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster B
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20180427
Actual: Handler Name: BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC
601 ft. Handler Address: 2211 16TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK845381417
Contact Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

KEVIN J CLAUSE

KEVIN J CLAUSE

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Not reported

810-966-9921

810-966-2645
BLUEWATERLABS@YAHOO.COM
Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

2211 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued)

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
Permit Renewals Workload Universe:
Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Corrective Action Workload Universe:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:
Institutional Control Indicator:
Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:
Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001

Not reported

Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

20180717
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

1014392851
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Owner

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private

20100102

Not reported

2211 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6136
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Owner

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

20100102

Not reported

2211 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6136
Not reported

Not reported

1014392851
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued) 1014392851

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

20100102

Not reported

2211 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6136
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private

20100102

Not reported

2211 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6136
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

1014392851
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued) 1014392851

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: KEVIN J CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: HOLLY C CLAUSE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

20100102

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20100102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued) 1014392851

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

20100129
BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20120612

Handler Name:

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20150603

Handler Name:

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20170401

Handler Name:

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20180427

Handler Name:

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

State District Owner:

Not reported

TC7196907.2s Page 30



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued) 1014392851
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Not reported
Not reported

81131
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT (EXCEPT AUTOMOTIVE
AND ELECTRONIC) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

811310
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT (EXCEPT AUTOMOTIVE
AND ELECTRONIC) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Yes

State

State Statute or Regulation
20110713
20110907
Documented
Not reported
Not reported
001
20110718
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
WRITTEN INFORMAL
Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued) 1014392851
Found Violation: Yes
Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Used Oil - Generators
Date Violation was Determined: 20110713
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 20110914
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Documented

Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
001
20110718
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Manifest
20110713
20110907
Documented
Not reported
Not reported
001
20110718
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20110713
State
Yes

1014392851

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
20110907

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20110713
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
20110914

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20110713
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
20110907

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER LABORATORIES LLC (Continued) 1014392851
Former Citation: Not reported
C12 GMA COVER CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007097481
NE 1504 CEDAR ST MIK361878960
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.059 mi.
311 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20070907
Actual: Handler Name: GMA COVER CORP
603 ft. Handler Address: 1504 CEDAR ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK361878960
Contact Name: RICHARD BALL
Contact Address: 1504 CEDAR ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-966-8916

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1504 CEDAR ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GMA COVER CORP (Continued)

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20070908
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status: Private

1007097481
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GMA COVER CORP (Continued)

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

1007097481

20070908

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20070908
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: GMA COVER CORP
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: GMA COVER CORP
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Private
20070908
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010807

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070907

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GMA COVER CORP (Continued) 1007097481
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 33639
NAICS Description: OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
C13 TAPEX AMERICAN CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001088443
NE 1505 CEDAR ST FINDS MIR000011296
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.066 mi.
351 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20020828
Actual: Handler Name: TAPEX AMERICAN CORP
603 ft. Handler Address: 1505 CEDAR ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIR000011296
Contact Name: KEN SCHARNAKAU
Contact Address: 1505 CEDAR ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-987-4722

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2626 20TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s)

EPA ID Number

TAPEX AMERICAN CORP (Continued)

Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Not reported

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner

1001088443

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAPEX AMERICAN CORP (Continued) 1001088443
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20020829

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20020829
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20020829
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: TAPEX AMERICAN CORP
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Private
20020829
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19951215

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAPEX AMERICAN CORP (Continued) 1001088443

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: TAPEX AMERICAN CORP
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

331221

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110003693361

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported

20020828

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

ROLLED STEEL SHAPE MANUFACTURING

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1001088443
Registry ID: 110003693361
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003693361
Name: TAPEX AMERICAN CORP
Address: 1505 CEDAR ST

City,State, Zip:

PORT HURON, MI 48060

TC7196907.2s Page 40


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hQ4FdhOoQWP2FgFhTdMb90MOkUoyX3t6WLAPQs2uaFQagrl4L4hpUTve5RyMSxbTk7xg00HM3S63WkRGUaz6CMy0RXLN4cnhVAQzv2LIFDMdRA8NYO5hoco3VKWjaPVj4o5FTcgDp23Bh.sTLj8pwMytbSv4vT0lFMjH4TdkJBUzv4j5hYsQm330ZFFpdi42YSOowoqv9X9WC6Pvh3jRFwdgflBqihbGT.W87mMU5bNVBB60O8Mto2JCkypUYy95kyh4XyU1LPt856Oz4WOLcwAWfuhmQzVs9d4OUhZwQwy3NWFLEdZN2G3O94ohf36QW5dPQp2SfFq3gtX29UhaoTWj3LIM5sbHx2aS0AvMznAibkf4UwZAhqy3LXcb6pctpn6cf6yyLemA9E5tDQCGsBR2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4hQ4FdhOoQWP2FgFhTdMb90MOkUoyX3t6WLAPQs2uaFQagrl4L4hpUTve5RyMSxbTk7xg00HM3S63WkRGUaz6CMy0RXLN4cnhVAQzv2LIFDMdRA8NYO5hoco3VKWjaPVj4o5FTcgDp23Bh.sTLj8pwMytbSv4vT0lFMjH4TdkJBUzv4j5hYsQm330ZFFpdi42YSOowoqv9X9WC6Pvh3jRFwdgflBqihbGT.W87mMU5bNVBB60O8Mto2JCkypUYy95kyh4XyU1LPt856Oz4WOLcwAWfuhmQzVs9d4OUhZwQwy3NWFLEdZN2G3O94ohf36QW5dPQp2SfFq3gtX29UhaoTWj3LIM5sbHx2aS0AvMznAibkf4UwZAhqy3LXcb6pctpn6cf6yyLemA9E5tDQCGsBR2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003693361

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C14 1505 CEDAR STREET MI INVENTORY  S120851755
NE 1505 CEDAR STREET MI BEA N/A
<1/8 ST. CLAIR (County), Ml 48060
0.066 mi.
351 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: 1505 CEDAR STREET
Actual: Address: 1505 CEDAR STREET
603 ft. City,State,Zip: MI 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported
Regulatory Program: 201
Release Status: Not reported
Project Manager: Kohloff, Courtney
Latitude: NaN
Longitude: NaN
BEA:
Name: 1505 CEDAR STREET
Address: 1505 CEDAR STREET
City,State, Zip: Ml 48060
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 06/08/2017
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74500073
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B201707693LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2017-06-12 13:37:30
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Port Huron (City of)
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Cummings & Moore Graphite
Contact: EH&S Services
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
D15 AUTO ANODICS PFAS ECHO 1027328062
SSE 42.95817/-82.44204 N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI
0.087 mi.
457 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster D
Relative: PFAS ECHO:
Higher Name: AUTO ANODICS
Actual: Address: 42.95817/-82.44204
606 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1027328062
Latitude: 42.95817
Longitude: -82.44204
Count: 1
County: SAINT CLAIR
Status: Active
Region: 05
Industry: Metal Coating

ECHO Facility Report:
Facility Percent Minority:
Facility Derived Tribes:
Facility Population:
EJSCREEN Flag US:
EJSCREEN Report:

EPA Programs:
Federal Facility:
Federal Agency:
Facility FIPS Code:

Facility Indian Country Flag:

Facility Collection Method:
Facility Derived HUC:
Facility Derived WBD:
Facility Derived CD113:
Facility Derived CB2010:
Facility Major Flag:
Facility Active Flag:
Facility Inspection Count:

Facility Date Last Inspection:
Facility Days Last Inspection:

Facility Informal Count:

Facility Date Last Informal Action:
Facility Formal Action Count:
Facility Date Last Formal Action:

Facility Total Penalties:
Facility Penalty Count:
Facility Date Last Penalty:
Facility Last Penalty AMT:
Facility QTRS With NC:

Facility Programs With SNC:

Facility Compliance Status:
Facility SNC Flag:
AIR Flag:

NPDES Flag:
SDWIS Flag:
RCRA Flag:

TRI Flag:

GHG Flag:

AIR IDS:

CAA Permit Types:
CAA NAICS:

CAA SICS:

NPDES IDS:

CWA Permit Types:
CWA NAICS:

CWA SICS:

RCRA IDS:

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110000404866
18.997

Not reported

1927.53

N
https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%
7B%22x%22:-82.44204,%22y%22:42.95817,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wkid
%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1
CAA; RCRA

No

Not reported

26147

N

ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

04090001

040900010307

10

261476200001019

Not reported

Y

1

8/7/2019

878

0

10/15/2010

0

7/7/2000

0

Not reported

7/7/2000

20,300

1

0

No Violation Identified

Z2<<zZzzZz<Zz

MI100000000000B7281
Minor Emissions
332813

3479

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
MID021834262
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1027328062
RCRA Permit Types: LQG
RCRA NAICS: 332813
SDWA IDS: Not reported
SDWA System Types: Not reported
SDWA Compliance Status: Not reported
SDWA SNC Flag: N
TRI IDS: 48060TNDCS24071
TRI Releases Transfers: 49432
TRI On Site Releases: 0
TRI Off Site Transfers: 49,432
TRI Reporter: Y
Facility IMP Water Flag: Not reported
D16 GMA (FORMER) MI INVENTORY S107701674
SSE 2401 16TH ST MI CDL N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060 MI BEA
0.087 mi. MI WDS
459 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster D
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: GMA (FORMER)
Actual: Address: 2401 16TH ST
606 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CDL:
Name:
Address:
City:

Date:

Type:

Cross street:
Lab type:
Agency:
Complaint #:
Oic:

Child:

Fire:
Injuries:
Who:

Lab:

Dump:
Glass:
Unknown:
<2:

2 -8oz:

90z - 1lb:

2 -9lb:

201

Not reported
Schlaufman, Jeanne
42.957824
-82.4422188

Not reported
2401 16TH ST
PORT HURON

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Port Huron Police Department
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GMA (FORMER) (Continued)

10 - 191b:

20lb >:
Chemical:
Quantity Seized:
ORI Number:
Incident Number:
Incident Date:
Entry Date:

Loss Type:

Unit of Measure:
Latitude:
Longitude:

ORI Name:

Micr Incidents ID:
Drug Desc:

BEA:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:

District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Not reported
Not reported
Methamphetamines
8600
MI7467600
190019231
08/20/2019
12/04/2019
6

Gram

42.95
-82.433333
15380106
Not reported
Not reported

GMA (FORMER)
2401 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
04/16/2007
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
74000344
BEA
B200703534LV
RRD Received
Submitted

2007-04-17 11:50:47

Not reported
Not reported
Warren

Records Manager: Box 255, to Lansing on 7/25/16
GMA Cover Corporation

Not reported
Submitter Contact

GMA (FORMER)
2401 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/19/2016

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S107701674

TC7196907.2s Page 44



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

GMA (FORMER) (Continued)

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:

Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:

Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:

District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:

Not reported
74000344

BEA

B201607026LV
RRD Received
Submitted
2016-05-23 11:44:23
Not reported

Not reported

Warren

S107701674

BEA SUBMITTED ON CD Associated with FID# 4729 - US Manufacuring Corp.
Previously submitted BEA# 3534 for same property.

Ulmer’s Investments, LLC

Not reported
Submitter Contact

GMA (FORMER)
2401 16TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
05/19/2016
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
74000344

Baseline Environmental Assessment

B201607026LV
RRD Received
Submitted
2016-05-23 11:44:23
Not reported

Port Huron (City of)
Warren

BEA SUBMITTED ON CD Associated with FID# 4729 - US Manufacuring Corp.
Previously submitted BEA# 3534 for same property.

Ulmer’s Investments, LLC

Rick P. Harding
Submitter Contact

GMA (FORMER)
2401 16TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
04/16/2007

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC7196907.2s Page 45



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

GMA (FORMER) (Continued)

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

WDS:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

Site Id:

WMD Id:

Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

Not reported

Not reported

74000344

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B200703534LV

RRD Received

Submitted

2007-04-17 11:50:47

Not reported

Port Huron (City of)

Warren

Records Manager: Box 255, to Lansing on 7/25/16
GMA Cover Corporation

Mr. Rick P. Harding

Submitter Contact

GMA COVER CORPORATION
2401 16TH STREET
PORT HURON CITY, MI 48060
Not reported

3534

Southeast Ml
04/16/2007

GMA Cover Corporation
No Request

0

D

No Request

barrowsg

ERD

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

GMA COVER CORPORATION

S107701674

2401 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
MID000820373

392862

GMA COVER CORPORATION

2440 20TH ST
48060
ST CLAIR

TC7196907.2s Page 46



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D17 US MANUFACTURING CORP RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000123420
SSE 2401 16TH ST FINDS MID000820373
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.087 mi.
459 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster D
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070907
Actual: Handler Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
606 ft. Handler Address: 2401 16TH ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MID000820373

Contact Name: RICHARD BALL

Contact Address: 2401 16TH ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

GMA COVER CORPORATION

GMA COVER CORPORATION

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-966-8916

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2440 20TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1000123420
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued) 1000123420
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued)

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20070102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20070102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20070102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20070102
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

1000123420
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued) 1000123420
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued) 1000123420
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20070102
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20000417

Handler Name: GMA COVER CORPORATION

Federal Waste Generator Description: Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued) 1000123420
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Not reported
Not reported

19800818

GMA COVER CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20030101

GMA COVER CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070907

GMA COVER CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070907

GMA COVER CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued) 1000123420

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported

Receive Date: 19900228

Handler Name: U S MANUFACTURING CORP COLD FORMING
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 19920220

Handler Name: U S MANUFACTURING CORP COLD FORMING
Federal Waste Generator Description: Large Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Not reported
Not reported

336399
ALL OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS MANUFACTURING

336992
MILITARY ARMORED VEHICLE, TANK, AND TANK COMPONENT MANUFACTURING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued)

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
20000418
20000607
Observed
State
20000508
001
20000418
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

1000123420
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued)

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19910110
State
No

1000123420

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20000412
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
US MANUFACTURING CORP (Continued) 1000123420
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 20000607
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20000508

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110001844915

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19850311
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are

transported off-site.

RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

City,State, Zip:

ECHO:
Envid: 1000123420
Registry ID: 110001844915
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001844915
Name: US MANUFACTURING CORP
Address: 2401 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110001844915

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D18 US MANUFACTURING CORP MIUST U003835156
SSE 2401 16TH ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.087 mi.
459 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: US MANUFACTURING CORP
Actual: Address: 2401 16TH ST
606 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-6402
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00004729
Owner Name: US MANUFACTURING CORP
Owner Address: 30855 LITTLE MACK AVE
Owner City: ROSEVILLE
Owner State: Mi
Owner Zip: 48066
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 3132938744
Contact: Darren Wehner
Contact Phone: (810) 984-4145
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 20000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Other(CONSUMPTIVE USE)
Install Date: 04/22/1976
Remove Date: 12/17/1998
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.95804
Longitude: -82.44226
E19 2005 PETIT STREET MI INVENTORY  S120851803
West 2005 PETIT STREET MI BEA N/A
<1/8 ST. CLAIR (County), MI 48060
0.088 mi.
463 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster E
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 2005 PETIT STREET
Actual: Address: 2005 PETIT STREET
605 ft. City,State, Zip: Ml 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren

Data Source:

Risks Not Determined
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2005 PETIT STREET (Continued) S120851803
Lust Name: Not reported
Regulatory Program: 201
Release Status: Not reported
Project Manager: Kohloff, Courtney
Latitude: NaN
Longitude: NaN
BEA:
Name: 2005 PETIT STREET
Address: 2005 PETIT STREET
City,State, Zip: Ml 48060
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 06/29/2017
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74500080
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B201707745LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2017-07-14 17:11:44
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Port Huron (City of)
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: BEA Report submitted on CD.
Organization: Petit Street Enterprises, LLC
Contact: Intergrated Environmental, Inc.
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
E20 WIRTZ MFG CO INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000423647
West 2005 PETIT ST MID985568625
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060
0.088 mi.
463 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20011231
Actual: Handler Name: WIRTZ MFG CO INC
605 ft. Handler Address: 2005 PETIT ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID985568625
Contact Name: HENRY SMITH
Contact Address: 2005 PETIT ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
313-987-4700

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WIRTZ MFG CO INC (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 610098

PORT HURON, MI 48061

Owner Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner Type: Private

Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Operator Type: Private

Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No

Transporter Activity: No

Transfer Facility Activity: No

Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No

Underground Injection Control: No

Off-Site Waste Receipt: No

Universal Waste Indicator: No

Universal Waste Destination Facility: No

Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

1000423647
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WIRTZ MFG CO INC (Continued)

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

1000423647

No
No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WIRTZ MFG CO INC (Continued)

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: WIRTZ MFG CO INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:
Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: WIRTZ MFG CO INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 42399
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

1000423647

Private
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20011231

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19890417

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

OTHER MISCELLANEOUS DURABLE GOODS MERCHANT WHOLESALERS

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D21 AUTO ANODICS RCRA-LQG 1000324064
SSE 2407 16TH ST TRIS 48060TNDCS24071
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ICIS
0.092 mi. US AIRS
488 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster D
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20220707
Actual: Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
606 ft. Handler Address: 2407 16TH ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MID021834262

Contact Name: MAX WIENER

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: MAX WIENER
Owner Type:

Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported
810-984-5600
Not reported

MAXANDREW@AUTOANODICS.COM

Not reported
05
Private

Large Quantity Generator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Handler Activities
Not reported

Not reported
2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:

TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years
Year: 2019

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2017

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2011

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2009

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2007

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2005

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2003

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:
Year: 2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20220728
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

1000324064
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2001
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2003
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2005
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2007
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2009
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2011
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2017
https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID021834262&rep_year=2019

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D005
BARIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D010
SELENIUM

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: MAX ANDREW WIENER

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Private

20191024

Not reported

2407 16TH STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-984-5600

Not reported
810-984-3511

MAXANDREW@AUTOANODICS.COM

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000324064
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1000324064
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19880101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private

19880101

Not reported

2407 16TH STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

1000324064

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

19880101

Not reported

2407 16TH STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner
Private
19880101

Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: MAX ANDREW WIENER

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Private

20191024

Not reported

2407 16TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-984-5600

Not reported

810-984-3511
MAXANDREW@AUTOANODICS.COM

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private

1000324064
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1000324064
Date Became Current: 19880101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1000324064
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19880101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported

2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6402
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

19880101

Not reported

2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6402
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

1000324064
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1000324064
Date Became Current: 19880101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1000324064
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19880101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

19880101

Not reported

2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6402
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: AUTO ANODICS INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Private

20220707

Not reported

2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6402
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: MAX ANDREW WIENER

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20191024

Not reported

2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6402
810-984-5600

Not reported

810-984-3511
MAXANDREW@AUTOANODICS.COM

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: MAX ANDREW WIENER

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Private

20191024

Not reported

2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6402
810-984-5600

Not reported

810-984-3511
MAXANDREW@AUTOANODICS.COM

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101

Not reported
2407 16TH ST

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MAX WIENER
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6402
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19880101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19801113

AUTO ANODICS INC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20100202

AUTO ANODICS INC

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20120213

AUTO ANODICS INC

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1000324064

TC7196907.2s Page 76



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

1000324064
20180503

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

20200423

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

20220321

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

20000718

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

19801112
Large Quantity Generator

Not reported
No

TC7196907.2s Page 77



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20020227

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040216

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060406

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070209

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC

Not reported
Not reported

20080220

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20090312

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20110531

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20130410

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140702

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20150430

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20160502

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20170330

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20190402

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20220707

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

No

No

20000802

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020301

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040301

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

332813

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

20060301

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20080301

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19950616
19950720
Observed
State
19950715
001
19950616
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

1000324064

ELECTROPLATING, PLATING, POLISHING, ANODIZING, AND COLORING
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

1000324064

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20000721
20000825
Observed
State
20000801
002
20000721
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:

Enforcement Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Docket Number:

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

1000324064

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
20190807
20190813
Documented
State

Not reported
001
20190812
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

Compliance Communication Letter

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State

Generators - General
20101008

20101108
Documented

TC7196907.2s Page 85



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20101115
Enforcement Identifier: 001

Date of Enforcement Action: 20101015
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: Not reported
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported
Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State
Violation Short Description: Generators - Pre-transport
Date Violation was Determined: 20190807
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 20190813
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Documented
Violation Responsible Agency: State
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: 001

Date of Enforcement Action: 20190812
Enforcement Responsible Agency: State
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: Not reported
Corrective Action Component: No

Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: Compliance Communication Letter
Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:
Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Date of Request:
Date Response Received:
Request Agency:
Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:

Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

1000324064

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950602
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
19950720
19950715
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20000718
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
20000825
20000801
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20160125
State

No
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20050913

State

No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

TRI ID:

Form Type:

Reporting year:

Trade secret indicator:
Sanitized indicator:

Title of certifying official:

1000324064

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20190807
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
20190813
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20101008
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
20101108
20101115
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20190807
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
20190813
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Facility, Chemical, Releases and Other Waste Management Summary Information:

48060TNDCS24071
Form R

2018

NO

NO

PRESIDENT MAX WIENER
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1000324064
Certifying officials signature indicator: ELECTRONIC
Date signed: 2019-05-06
Name: AUTO ANODICS INC
Address: 2407 16TH ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
BIA code: Not reported
Tribe name: Not reported

Mailing name:

Mailing street:

Mailing province:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Entire facility ind:

Partial facility ind:
Federal facility ind:
Goco facility ind:
Assigned fed facility flag:
Public contact name:
Public contact phone and Ext:
Public contact email:
Primary sic code:

Sic code 2:

Sic code 3:

Sic code 4:

Sic code 5:

Sic code 6:

Naics origin:

Primary naics code:
Naics code 2:

Naics code 3:

Naics code 4:

Naics code 5:

Naics code 6:

Latitude:

Longitude:

D and B number A:

D and B number B:
RCRA number A:

RCRA number B:

RCRA number C:

RCRA number D:

RCRA number E:

RCRA number F:

RCRA number G:

RCRA number H:
NPDES number A:
NPDES number B:
NPDES number C:
NPDES number D:
NPDES number E:
NPDES number F:
NPDES number G:
Parent company name:
Parent company D and B number:
Standardized parent company name:
Document control number:
TRI ID:

Cas number:

AUTO ANODICS INC
2407 16TH ST

Not reported

PORT HURON, MI 48060
YES

NO

NO

NO

NO

MAX ANDREW WIENER
8109845600

MAXANDREW@AUTOANODICS.COM

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
332813

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.95817
-82.44204
099651085
Not reported
MID021834262
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NA
1318216731341
48060TNDCS24071
007697372
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Chemical name: NITRIC ACID
Classification:

Unit of measure:

Metal ind:

Revision code 1:

Revision code 2:

Maximum amount on site:

Fugitive air emissions - total release pounds:
Fugitive air emissions - total release range code:
Total fugitive air emissions:

Fugitive air emissions - basis of estimate:
Stack air emissions - release pounds:

Stack air emissions - release range code:
Total stack air emissions:

Stack air emissions - basis of estimate:

Total air emissions:

Discharges to stream a - stream name:

Total discharges to stream a:

Discharges to stream a - basis of estimate:
Discharges to stream a - % from stormwater:
Discharges to stream b - stream name:

Total discharges to stream b:

Discharges to stream b - basis of estimate:
Discharges to stream b - % from stormwater:
Discharges to stream c - stream name:

Total discharges to stream c:

Discharges to stream c - basis of estimate:
Discharges to stream c - % from stormwater:
Discharges to stream d - stream name:

Total discharges to stream d:

Discharges to stream d - basis of estimate:
Discharges to stream d - % from stormwater:
Discharges to stream e - stream name:

Total discharges to stream e:

Discharges to stream e - basis of estimate:
Discharges to stream e - % from stormwater:
Discharges to stream f - stream name:

Total discharges to stream f:

Discharges to stream f - basis of estimate:
Discharges to stream f - % from stormwater:
Discharges to stream g - stream name:

Total discharges to stream g:

Discharges to stream g - basis of estimate:
Discharges to stream g - % from stormwater:
Total number of receiving streams:

Total surface water discharge:

Total on-site underground inj - pounds:
On-site underground inj - basis of estimate:
Total on-site ugrnd inj to cl i wells - pounds:

On-site underground inj to c1 i wells - basis of estimate:

Total on-site ugrnd inj to cl ii-v wells - pounds:
On-site ungrnd inj to cl ii-v wells - basis of estimate:
Total on-site underground injection:

Total on-site landfills:

On-site landfills - basis of estimate:

Total on-site RCRA subtitle c landfills:

On-site RCRA subtitle ¢ landfills - basis of estimate:

TRI

Pounds

NO

Not reported
Not reported
04

NA

Not reported
0

Not reported
NA

Not reported
0

Not reported
0

NA

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0

0

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
0

Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Total other on-site landfills:

Other landfills - basis of estimate:

Total on-site land treatment:

Land trtmt/appl farming - basis of estimate:
Total surface impoundments:

Surface impoundment - basis of estimate:
Total RCRA c surface impoundments:

RCRA c Surface impoundment - basis of estimate:

Total other surface impoundments:

Other surface impoundment - basis of estimate:
Total other disposal:

Other disposal - basis of estimate:

Total on-site land releases:

Total on-site releases:

Off-site - POTW releases:

Off-site - storage only:

Off-site - solid/stab - metals:

Off-site - wastewater treatment release - metals:
Off-site - solid/stab - release - metals:

Off-site - wastewater treatment - metals:
Off-site - underground injection:

Off-site - underground injection - class 1 wells:
Off-site - underground injection - class ii-v wells:
Off-site - landfills/disposal surface impoundments:
Off-site - surface impoundment:

Off-site - RCRA subtitle ¢ surface impoundments:
Off-site - other surface impoundments:

Off-site - other landfills:

Off-site - RCRA subtitle c landfills:

Off-site - disposal - land treatment:

Off-site - disposal - other land disposal:

Off-site - disposal - other off-site management:
Off-site - disposal - transfer to waste broker:
Off-site - disposal - unknown:

Total transferred off site for disposal:

Off-site - recycling - solvents/organics recovery:
Off-site - recycling -metals recovery:

Off-site - recycling - other reuse or recovery:
Off-site - recycling - acid regeneration:

Off-site - recycling - transfer to waste broker:
Total transferred off site for recycling:

Off-site - energy recovery:

Off-site - transfer to waste broker for energy recovery:

Total transferred off site for energy recovery:
Off-site - POTW treatment:

Off-site - solid/stab treatment - non metals:
Off-site -incineration/thermal treatment:
Off-site - incineration/insignificant heat value:
Off-site - wastewater treatment - non-metals:
Off-site - other waste treatment:

Off-site - transfer to waste broker - waste treatment:

Total transferred off site for treatment:
Off-site - transfer to waste broker:

0
Not reported
0
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
0
Not reported
0
Not reported
0
Not reported

o

[eNeoNeoNeoNeoNeoNeNoNoNoNoNoNeoloNoNoNoNeoNeoNoNoNeoNolNoNeoNolNoNeoNolNoNeoNolNoNolNoNoNol

75678.7
75678.7
0

Total transferred off site for further waste management: 75678.7

Total POTW transfer:
Energy recovery on site current year:
Recycled on site current year:

0
0
0

1000324064
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AUTO ANODICS (Continued) 1000324064
Treated on site current year: 0
Total on-site waste management: 0

On-site energy recovery method 1:
On-site energy recovery method 2:
On-site energy recovery method 3:
On-site energy recovery method 4:

On-site recycling processes method 1:
On-site recycling processes method 2:
On-site recycling processes method 3:
On-site recycling processes method 4:
On-site recycling processes method 5:
On-site recycling processes method 6:
On-site recycling processes method 7:

FRS Facility ID:

Elemental Metal Included:

Waste Rock Pile managed Indicator:
Waste Rock Quantity:

Off Site - POTW Releases 81C:

Off Site - POTW Releases 81D:

Chemical Activities and Uses:

Cas number:

Document control number:
Chemical name:
Classification:

Unit of measure:

Produce the chemical:

Import the chemical:

On-site use of the chemical:
Sale or distribution of the chemical:
As a byproduct:

As a manufactured impurity:
Used as a reactant:

P101 feedstocks:

P102 raw materials:

P103 intermediates:

P104 initiators:

P199 other:

Added as a formulation component:
P201 additives:

P202 dyes:

P203 reaction diluents:

P204 initiators:

P205 solvents:

P206 inhibitors:

P207 emulsifiers:

P208 surfactants:

P209 lubricants:

P210 flame retardants:

P211 rheological modifiers:
P299 other:

Used as an article component:
Repackaging:

As a process impurity:
Processed / recycling:

Used as a chemical processing aid:
Z101 process solvents:

7102 catalysts:

Not Applicable
Not reported
Not Applicable
Not reported
Not Applicable
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
110000404866
NO

0

Not reported

0

0

007697372
1318216731341
NITRIC ACID
TRI
Pounds
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Z103 inhibitors:

Z104 initiators:

Z105 reaction terminators:
Z106 solution buffers:
Z199 other:

Used as a manufacturing aid:
Z201 process lubricants:
Z202 metalworking fluids:
Z203 coolants:

2204 refrigerants:

Z205 hydraulic fluids:
Z299 other:

Ancillary or other use:
Z301 cleaner:

Z302 degreaser:

Z303 lubricant:

Z304 fuel:

Z305 flame retardant:
Z306 waste treatment:
Z307 water treatment:
Z308 construction materials:
Z399 other:

Submitted Facility Name:

Submitted Street:

Submitted City:

Submitted County:

Submitted State:

Submitted Zip Code:

Submitted BIA Code:

Submitted Tribe Name:

Submitted Parent Company Name:
Submitted Parent Company DB Number:

Submitted Standardized Parent Company Name:

Submitted Primary NAICS Code:
Submitted Industry Code:
Submitted Industry Name:
Industry Code:

Industry Name:

Last year the facility reported:
First year the facility reported:
Number of forms submitted:
Total number of forms submitted:

Detailed Source Reduction Activities and Methods:

Cas number:

Document control number:
Chemical name:

Classification:

Unit of measure:

On-site limited releases - prior year:
On-site limited releases - current year:
On-site limited releases - following year:
On-site limited releases - 2nd-following year:
Other on-site releases - prior year:

Other on-site releases - current year:

Other on-site releases - following year:

NITRIC ACID

No
No
No
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

AUTO ANODICS INC
2407 16TH ST
PORT HURON
ST CLAIR

Ml

48060

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NA

332813

332

Fabricated Metals
332

Fabricated Metals
2019

1987

1

63 20200808

007697372
1318216731341

TRI
Pounds

[eNeoNeNoNoNeNo]

1000324064

TC7196907.2s Page 93



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Other on-site releases - 2nd-following year:
Off-site limited releases - prior year:

Off-site limited releases - current year:
Off-site limited releases - following year:
Off-site limited releases - 2nd-following year:
Other off-site releases - previous year:
Other off-site releases - current year:

Other off-site releases - following year:
Other off-site releases - 2nd-following year:
Energy recovery on site prior year:

Energy recovery on site current year:
Energy recovery on site following year:
Energy recovery on site 2nd-following year:
Energy recovery off site prior year:

Energy recovery off site current year:
Energy recovery off site following year:
Energy recovery off site 2nd-following year:
Quantity recycled on site prior year:
Quantity recycled on site current year:
Quantity recycled on site following year:
Quantity recycled on site 2nd-following year:
Quantity recycled off site prior year:
Quantity recycled off site current year:
Quantity recycled off site following year:
Quantity recycled off site 2nd-following year:
Quantity treated on site prior year:

Quantity treated on site current year:
Quantity treated on site following year:
Quantity treated on site 2nd-following year:
Quantity treated off site prior year:

Quantity treated off site current year:
Quantity treated off site following year:
Quantity treated off site 2nd-following year:
Catastrophic releases or other one-time events:
Prod ratio/activity index:

Prod ratio or activity:

1st SR reduction activity:

1st SR activity ID meth code and desc 1:
1st SR activity ID meth code and desc 2:
1st SR activity ID meth code and desc 3:
EST Ann REDN 1st source REDN act code and desc:
2nd SR activity code and desc:

2nd SR activity ID meth code and desc 1:
2nd SR activity ID meth code and desc 2:
2nd SR activity ID meth code and desc 3:

EST Ann REDN 2nd source REDN act code and desc:

3rd SR activity code and desc:

3rd SR activity ID meth code and desc 1:

3rd SR activity ID meth code and desc 2:

3rd SR activity ID meth code and desc 3:

EST Ann REDN 3rd source REDN act code and desc:
4th SR activity code and desc:

4th SR activity ID meth code and desc 1:

4th SR activity ID meth code and desc 2:

4th SR activity ID meth code and desc 3:

EST Ann REDN 4th source REDN act code and desc:

[eNeoNeNeNoNeoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNeoNoNoNoNoNoNoNoNolNoNoNoNoNoNolNoNol

75429
75678.7
82500
90750

Not reported
1
PRODUCTION
NA-NA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000324064
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

1000324064

Detailed On-site Waste Treatment Methods and Efficiency:

Cas number:
Document control number:

007697372
1318216731341

Chemical name: NITRIC ACID

Classification:
Unit of measure:
Stream 1 - waste stream code:

Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 1:
Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 2:
Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 3:
Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 4:
Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 5:
Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 6:
Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 7:
Stream 1 - trtmt method - sequence 8:

Stream 1 - based on operating data:
Stream 2 - waste stream code:

Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 1:
Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 2:
Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 3:
Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 4:
Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 5:
Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 6:
Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 7:
Stream 2 - trtmt method - sequence 8:

Stream 2 - based on operating data:
Stream 3 - waste stream code:

Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 1:
Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 2:
Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 3:
Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 4:
Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 5:
Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 6:
Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 7:
Stream 3 - trtmt method - sequence 8:

Stream 3 - based on operating data:
Stream 4 - waste stream code:

Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 1:
Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 2:
Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 3:
Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 4:
Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 5:
Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 6:
Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 7:
Stream 4 - trtmt method - sequence 8:

Stream 4 - based on operating data:
Stream 5 - waste stream code:

Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 1:
Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 2:
Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 3:
Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 4:
Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 5:
Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 6:
Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 7:
Stream 5 - trtmt method - sequence 8:

Stream 5 - based on operating data:

TRI

Pounds

NA

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Details of Off-site Transfers:
Cas number:
Document control number:
Chemical name:
Classification:
Offsite RCRA id nr:
Offsite transfer sequence number:
Offsite name:
Offsite street address:
Offsite City,State,Zip:
Offsite county:
Offsite province:
Offsite country id:
Offsite control:
Unit of measure:
Total amount transferred offsite for disposal:
Total amount transferred offsite for recycling:
Total amount transferred offsite for energy recovery:
Offsite TRF to WST broker for WT m95 LBS:
Offsite TRF to WST broker for WT m95 BOE:
Total amount transferred offsite for treatment:

NITRIC ACID

1000324064

007697372
1318216731341

TRI

NA

1

WILSON

US HIGHWAY 24 WEST
GOODLAND, IN 47948
NEWTON

Not reported

Not reported

NO

Pounds

0

0

0

75678.7

Mass Balance Calculations
75678.7

FRS ID - Transfer Location:

ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:
Action Name:
Facility Name:
Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:

Program System Acronym:
Enforcement Action Forum Desc:
EA Type Code:

Facility SIC Code:

Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:

Tribal Land Code:

US AIRS MINOR:
Envid:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
D and B Number:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:
Default Air Classification Code:
Facility Type of Ownership Code:

Not reported

MIOO0A0000261470018300009
110000404866

AUTO ANODICS 261470018300009
AUTO ANODICS

2407 16TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
Administrative Order

ST. CLAIR

AIR

Administrative - Formal
SCAAAO

3479

Not reported

42.958123

-82.442038

Not reported
MI100000000000B7281

332813

Not reported

1000324064

05

AIR MI0O0000000000B7281
110000404866

Not reported

3479

332813

MIN

POF
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

AUTO ANODICS (Continued)

Air CMS Category Code:
HPV Status:

US AIRS MINOR:
Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:
Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:

Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:

Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:
Activity Status Date:
Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

1000324064

Not reported
Not reported

05

AIR MI00000000000B7281
110000404866

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
Not reported

1999-10-05 00:00:00

Case File

Case File

Resolved

05

AIR MI00000000000B7281
110000404866

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
Not reported

2006-12-29 00:00:00

Case File

Case File

Resolved

05

AIR MI00000000000B7281
110000404866

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
1999-04-01 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

05

AIR MI00000000000B7281
110000404866

OPR

MIN

MACT Standards (40 CFR Part 63)
2000-07-07 00:00:00
2000-07-07 00:00:00
Enforcement Action
Administrative - Formal
Final Order Issued
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F22 GERRY’'S DISTRIBUTING CO. MI INVENTORY  S114030100
ENE 1314 CEDAR ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.093 mi.
492 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster F
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: GERRY’S DISTRIBUTING CO.
Actual: Address: 1314 CEDAR ST
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported
Regulatory Program: 201
Release Status: Not reported
Project Manager: Kohloff, Courtney
Latitude: 42.961085
Longitude: -82.437941
F23 GERRYS DISRIBUTING CO MIUST U003080936
ENE 1314 CEDAR ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060
0.093 mi.
492 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster F
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: GERRYS DISRIBUTING CO
Actual: Address: 1314 CEDAR ST
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-6119
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00001530
Owner Name: GERRYS DISTRIBUTING CO
Owner Address: 1314 CEDAR ST
Owner City: PORT HURON
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48060-6119
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 3139877575

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

WILLIAM GILBERT
(313) 987-7575
01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
2

6000

Removed from Ground
Gasoline

03/24/1976

03/05/1992

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
GERRYS DISRIBUTING CO (Continued) U003080936
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.96123
Longitude: -82.43826
Name: GERRYS DISRIBUTING CO
Address: 1314 CEDAR ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-6119
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00001530
Owner Name: GERRYS DISTRIBUTING CO
Owner Address: 1314 CEDAR ST
Owner City: PORT HURON
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48060-6119
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 3139877575
Contact: WILLIAM GILBERT
Contact Phone: (313) 987-7575
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 6000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Diesel
Install Date: 03/24/1976
Remove Date: 03/05/1992
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.96123
Longitude: -82.43826
F24 RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY RCRA-VSQG 1007096438
ENE 1327-1331 CEDAR ST MIK195283353
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.095 mi.
4909 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster F
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20020826
Actual: Handler Name: RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY
605 ft. Handler Address: 1327-1331 CEDAR ST

Handler City,State,Zip:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY (Continued)

EPA ID:

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

1007096438

MIK195283353

MARY BETH ADAMS
1327-1331 CEDAR ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-987-9170

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1327-1331 CEDAR ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060

BLUE MARLIN ENTERPRISES LLC

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY (Continued)

TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:
Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Not reported

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20020826
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: BLUE MARLIN ENTERPRISES LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:

Private
20020826
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020826

RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY
Federal Waste Generator Description:

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

1007096438

TC7196907.2s Page 101



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RAE MANUFACTURING COMPANY (Continued) 1007096438
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 332721
NAICS Description: PRECISION TURNED PRODUCT MANUFACTURING
NAICS Code: 332722
NAICS Description: BOLT, NUT, SCREW, RIVET, AND WASHER MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
G25 BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT PFAS ECHO 1027333171
SSw 42.95814/-82.44352 N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI
0.104 mi.
547 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
Relative: PFAS ECHO:
Higher Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT
Actual: Address: 42.95814/-82.44352
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI
Latitude: 42.95814
Longitude: -82.44352
Count: -1
County: ST CLAIR
Status: Active
Region: 05
Industry: Plastics and Resins

ECHO Facility Report:

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003613386

Facility Percent Minority: 18.754
Facility Derived Tribes: Not reported
Facility Population: 1896.39
EJSCREEN Flag US: N

EJSCREEN Report:

EPA Programs:

https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%
7B%22x%22:-82.44352,%22y%22:42.95814,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wkid
%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1
RCRA

Federal Facility: No

Federal Agency: Not reported

Facility FIPS Code: 26147

Facility Indian Country Flag: N

Facility Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER
Facility Derived HUC: 04090001
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT (Continued)

Facility Derived WBD:
Facility Derived CD113:
Facility Derived CB2010:
Facility Major Flag:

Facility Active Flag:

Facility Inspection Count:
Facility Date Last Inspection:
Facility Days Last Inspection:
Facility Informal Count:

Facility Date Last Informal Action:

Facility Formal Action Count:
Facility Date Last Formal Action:
Facility Total Penalties:
Facility Penalty Count:
Facility Date Last Penalty:
Facility Last Penalty AMT:
Facility QTRS With NC:
Facility Programs With SNC:
Facility Compliance Status:
Facility SNC Flag:

AIR Flag:

NPDES Flag:

SDWIS Flag:

RCRA Flag:

TRI Flag:

GHG Flag:

AIR IDS:

CAA Permit Types:

CAA NAICS:

CAA SICS:

NPDES IDS:

CWA Permit Types:

CWA NAICS:

CWA SICS:

RCRA IDS:

RCRA Permit Types:
RCRA NAICS:

SDWA IDS:

SDWA System Types:
SDWA Compliance Status:
SDWA SNC Flag:

TRI IDS:

TRI Releases Transfers:
TRI On Site Releases:

TRI Off Site Transfers:

TRI Reporter:

Facility IMP Water Flag:

040900010307

10
261476200001011
Not reported

Y

0

Not reported

Not reported

0

Not reported

0

Not reported

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

No Violation Identified

z2z<<zzzz

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
MID144242252
VSQG
326199

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N
48060BLWTR1717B
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1027333171
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H26 TRANSPORT DOCKING MIUST U003321200
West 2121 PETIT ST N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.105 mi.
554 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
Relative: UST:
Higher Name: TRANSPORT DOCKING
Actual: Address: 2121 PETIT ST
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-6433
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00007911

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

NEELY COBLE ROCHES SCHREIBER
COSPER & NBD 57760 MAIN
NEW HAVEN

Ml

48048

Not reported

Not reported

MICHAEL G NEELY

(313) 749-5161

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
2

12000

Removed from Ground

Diesel

03/24/1950

01/29/1998

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.95926

-82.44921

TRANSPORT DOCKING
2121 PETIT ST

PORT HURON 48060-6433
CLOSED

00007911

NEELY COBLE ROCHES SCHREIBER
COSPER & NBD 57760 MAIN
NEW HAVEN

MI

48048

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TRANSPORT DOCKING (Continued) U003321200
Contact: MICHAEL G NEELY
Contact Phone: (313) 749-5161
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT
Desc Category: Plant Entrance (Freight)
Method of Collection: Address Matching-House Number
District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 1
Capacity: 12000
Tank Status: Removed from Ground
Substance: Diesel
Install Date: 03/24/1950
Remove Date: 01/29/1998
Tank Number: Not reported
Tank Details Compartments: Not reported
Tank Release Detection: Not reported
Pipe Release Detection: Not reported
Piping Material: Not reported
Piping Type: Not reported
Tank Construction: Not reported
Impressed Device: Not reported
Latitude: 42.95926
Longitude: -82.44921
G27 BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT RCRA-VSQG 1000392272
SSw 1717 BEARD ST FINDS MID144242252
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.107 mi.
565 ft. Site 2 of 2'in cluster G
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20051115
Actual: Handler Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC
605 ft. Handler Address: 1717 BEARD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID144242252
Contact Name: ED CUTLIP
Contact Address: 1717 BEARD ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-984-2621

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1717 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT (Continued)

Owner Name: BLUE WATER HOLDINGS

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: Yes
Universal Waste Destination Facility: Yes
Federal Universal Waste: Yes

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported

1000392272
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT (Continued) 1000392272

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER HOLDINGS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER HOLDINGS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER HOLDINGS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

IGNITABLE WASTE

Owner

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER HOLDINGS
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20050930
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19880328

Handler Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

1000392272
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT (Continued) 1000392272
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20021008
Handler Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20011231
Handler Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20051115
Handler Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: Yes
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 326199
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER PLASTICS PRODUCT MANUFACTURING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT (Continued) 1000392272
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003613386
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000392272
Registry ID: 110003613386
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003613386
Name: BLUE WATER AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS INC PORT HURON PLANT
Address: 1717 BEARD ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
H28 US FARATHANE RCRA-VSQG 1001124087
West 2133 PETIT ST FINDS MIR000019950
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.108 mi.
568 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster H
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20140225
Actual: Handler Name: US FARATHANE
604 ft. Handler Address: 2133 PETIT ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIR000019950
Contact Name: JOYCE M EVANS
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Not reported

810-989-4720

810-989-4711
JOYCE.EVANS@USFARATHANE.COM
Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

2133 PETIT ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003613386

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

US FARATHANE (Continued)

Owner Name: US FARATHANE
Owner Type:

Operator Name: US FARATHANE
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20140225
No

No

No

No

Not reported

1001124087
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

US FARATHANE (Continued)

Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

1001124087

Not reported
No

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Operator

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
US FARATHANE (Continued) 1001124087
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20080701

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: US FARATHANE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: US FARATHANE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20131101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20131101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

US FARATHANE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JCIM LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JCIM LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JCIM LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20080701
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19961112

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20011231

1001124087

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
US FARATHANE (Continued) 1001124087
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JCIM LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JCIM LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: JCIM LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: US FARATHANE
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Not reported
Not reported

20030505

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040226

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20080710

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20140225

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
US FARATHANE (Continued) 1001124087
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

Not reported
Not reported

NAICS Code: 326199
NAICS Description: ALL OTHER PLASTICS PRODUCT MANUFACTURING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:
Found Violation:
Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:
Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:
Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:
Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Description:

Yes

State

State Statute or Regulation
20140827
20140827
Documented
Not reported
Not reported
001
20140827
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:
Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20140827

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

20140827

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
US FARATHANE (Continued) 1001124087
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003698632
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1001124087
Registry ID: 110003698632
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=1100036986 32
Name: US FARATHANE
Address: 2133 PETIT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
129 SMITH DIE AND MOLD BUILDING (FORMER) MIBEA S108669941
WNW 2104 CYPRESS N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON (CITY OF), Ml
0.111 mi.
587 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: BEA:
Higher Name: SMITH DIE AND MOLD BUILDING (FORMER)
Actual: Address: 2104 CYPRESS
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON (CITY OF), Ml

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:

District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:

Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:

Date Submitted:

Date Completed:

Not reported
4052
Southeast Ml
11/20/2008
Everglades Investment, LLC
No Request
0

N

No Request
barrowsg
RRD

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2p2Xpf1aXd8.fo2ia41bdi36.U4mod6si25p4Q5nbG2tp61xXB7hfU2kal37d818.27so13ZiP3B492.pz2FXo1JfW8EaQ2ldpA7.Y7roLAAiW1B418xbL0JiZ3U6BtVUo2XpJ2iXI1XfU2Ha91ad61l.22lob2niZ3G4E5.bP1fiN9g6S8DUS1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2p2Xpf1aXd8.fo2ia41bdi36.U4mod6si25p4Q5nbG2tp61xXB7hfU2kal37d818.27so13ZiP3B492.pz2FXo1JfW8EaQ2ldpA7.Y7roLAAiW1B418xbL0JiZ3U6BtVUo2XpJ2iXI1XfU2Ha91ad61l.22lob2niZ3G4E5.bP1fiN9g6S8DUS1
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003698632

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMITH DIE AND MOLD BUILDING (FORMER) (Continued) S108669941
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
Name: SMITH DIE AND MOLD BUILDING (FORMER)
Address: 2104 CYPRESS
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON (CITY OF), Ml
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: 3613
District: Southeast Ml
Date Received: 07/02/2007
Submitter Name: Community Central Bank
Petition Determination: No Request
Petition Disclosure: 0
Category: N
Determination 20107A: No Request
Reviewer: barrowsg
Division Assigned: ERD
Location ID: Not reported
Submittal Type: Not reported
Submittal Number: Not reported
Approval Status: Not reported
Workflow Status: Not reported
Date Submitted: Not reported
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Not reported
130 SMITH DIE AND MOLD FACILITY MI INVENTORY  S114030151
WNW 2104 CYPRESS MI BEA N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.116 mi.
614 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: SMITH DIE AND MOLD FACILITY
Actual: Address: 2104 CYPRESS
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

BEA:

Name:

201

Not reported
Kohloff, Courtney
42.962101
-82.448589

SMITH DIE AND MOLD FACILITY
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SMITH DIE AND MOLD FACILITY (Continued) S114030151

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:

Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

2104 CYPRESS

PORT HURON, MI 48060
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

07/02/2007

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

74000181

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B200703613LV

RRD Received

Submitted

2007-07-12 13:54:29

Not reported

Port Huron (City of)
Warren

Records Manager: Box 231, To Lansing on 6/24/16
Community Central Bank
Yeoman Group

Submitter Contact

SMITH DIE AND MOLD FACILITY

2104 CYPRESS

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/20/2008

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

74000181

Baseline Environmental Assessment

B200804052LV

RRD Received

Submitted

2008-11-26 09:16:44

Not reported

Port Huron (City of)

Warren

Received BEA Disclosure on 10/14/08 incomplete. Notified consultant on
10/14/08, 11/3/08, and 11/4/08, for resubmittal of form. Received
revised form on 10/20/08. PS Records Manager: Box 197 Sen to Lansing
for scanning on 5/17/16.

Everglades Investment, LLC

Mr. David Switzer

Submitter Contact
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SMITH DIE AND MOLD FACILITY (Continued) S114030151
Name: SMITH DIE AND MOLD FACILITY
Address: 2104 CYPRESS
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 09/07/2017
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74000181
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B201707820LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2017-09-13 09:26:36
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Port Huron (City of)
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: Associated with ITs: 20077400023 and 20077400024 Previously submitted
BEAs: 3613 and 4052
Organization: Abram, William S/Billie J
Contact: Michael Smith
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
131 DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES RCRA NonGen / NLR 1014924885
WNW 2104 CYPRESS ST MIK480128317
<1/8 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.116 mi.
614 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster |
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20220531
Actual: Handler Name: DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES
605 ft. Handler Address: 2104 CYPRESS ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK480128317
Contact Name: BILLIE J ABRAM
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Not reported
810-990-8006
810-320-0239
BABRAM@DIGDOCTORS.COM
Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2014 HOLLAND AVE

TC7196907.2s Page 120



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES (Continued)

Mailing City,State,Zip:

1014924885

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Owner Name: DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20220601
No
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES (Continued)

Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:
Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

No
No
No

IGNITABLE WASTE

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM ABRAM
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: WILLIAM ABRAM
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private

20220425

Not reported

2014 HOLLAND AVE

PORT HURON, MI 48060-1406
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Operator

Private
20110410
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20110410
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:

Private

20220425

Not reported

2014 HOLLAND AVE

PORT HURON, MI 48060-1406
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1014924885
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES (Continued) 1014924885
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Historic Generators:
Receive Date: 20111020
Handler Name: EASTON ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICES
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20220531
Handler Name: DIG DOCTOR UTILITY SERVICES
Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: No
Electronic Manifest Broker: No
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 562119
NAICS Description: OTHER WASTE COLLECTION
NAICS Code: 81131
NAICS Description: COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT (EXCEPT AUTOMOTIVE
AND ELECTRONIC) REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
132 SUPERB PRODUCTS MI INVENTORY  S110301057
WNW 2101 CYPRESS ST MI BEA N/A
<1/8 PORT HURON, M| 48060 MI WDS
0.120 mi.
636 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster |
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 2101 CYPRESS STREET
Actual: Address: 2101 CYPRESS STREET
605 ft. City, State, Zip: Ml 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SUPERB PRODUCTS (Continued)

Data Source:

Lust Name:
Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

BEA:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

WDS:

Name:

Address:

City, State, Zip:

Site Id:

WMD Id:

Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

$110301057

Risks Not Determined
Not reported

201

Not reported

Kohloff, Courtney
NaN

NaN

2101 CYPRESS STREET
2101 CYPRESS STREET
Ml 48060

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/13/2015

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

74500083

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B201506768LV

RRD Received

Submitted

2015-11-16 15:13:19

Not reported

Port Huron (City of)
Warren

BEA Report submitted on CD.
Loulee, LLC

PM Enviironmental, Inc.
Submitter Contact

SUPERB PRODUCTS
2101 CYPRESS ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060
MIG000036018

445176

SUPERB PRODUCTS
2101 CYPRESS ST
48060

ST CLAIR
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J33 INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS RCRA-VSQG 1001199886
SwW 1905 BEARD ST ICIS MID082217803
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 US AIRS
0.136 mi.
717 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster J
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070401
Actual: Handler Name: IAC PORT HURON LLC
605 ft. Handler Address: 1905 BEARD ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MID082217803

Contact Name: GAIL ESHENBERG

Contact Address: 1905 BEARD ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name: IAC, PORT HURON, LLC
Owner Type:

Operator Name: IAC, PORT HURON, LLC
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-989-2281

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1905 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:
Post-Closure Workload Universe:
Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
Corrective Action Workload Universe:
Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued)

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:
Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: IAC, PORT HURON, LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Owner/Operator Name: |IAC, PORT HURON, LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:

Owner/Operator Address:

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported

IGNITABLE WASTE

Owner

Private
20070401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20070401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001199886

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: IAC, PORT HURON, LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: IAC, PORT HURON, LLC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: IAC PORT HURON LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: IAC PORT HURON LLC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
20070401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20070401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950404

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070401

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

1001199886
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued) 1001199886
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 336322
NAICS Description: OTHER MOTOR VEHICLE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation: No

Agency Which Determined Violation: Not reported
Violation Short Description: Not reported
Date Violation was Determined: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Return to Compliance Qualifier: Not reported
Violation Responsible Agency: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Enforcement Identifier: Not reported
Date of Enforcement Action: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Docket Number: Not reported
Enforcement Attorney: Not reported
Corrective Action Component: Not reported
Appeal Initiated Date: Not reported
Appeal Resolution Date: Not reported
Disposition Status Date: Not reported
Disposition Status: Not reported
Disposition Status Description: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency: Not reported
Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount: Not reported
SEP Scheduled Completion Date: Not reported
SEP Actual Date: Not reported
SEP Defaulted Date: Not reported
SEP Type: Not reported
SEP Type Description: Not reported
Proposed Amount: Not reported
Final Monetary Amount: Not reported
Paid Amount: Not reported
Final Count: Not reported
Final Amount: Not reported

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date: 20040805
Evaluation Responsible Agency: State

Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: Not reported
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued) 1001199886
ICIS:
Enforcement Action ID: MIOO0OAB6625NOV0000001138
FRS ID: 110003605475
Action Name: Not reported
Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
Facility Address: 1905 BEARD ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060
Enforcement Action Type: Notice of Violation
Facility County: ST. CLAIR
Program System Acronym: AIR
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Informal
EA Type Code: NOV
Facility SIC Code: Not reported
Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 42.9584
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -82.4458

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: MI00000000000B6625
Facility NAICS Code: 336390
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
Enforcement Action ID: 05-2012-A105
FRS ID: 110003605475
Action Name: INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS 261470004490009
Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
Facility Address: 1905 BEARD ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060
Enforcement Action Type: CAA 113D1 Action For Penalty
Facility County: ST. CLAIR
Program System Acronym: AIR
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 113D1
Facility SIC Code: Not reported
Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 42.9584
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -82.4458

Permit Type Desc: Not reported
Program System Acronym: MI00000000000B6625
Facility NAICS Code: 336390
Tribal Land Code: Not reported
Enforcement Action ID: 05-2012-A104
FRS ID: 110003605475
Action Name: INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS 261470004490008
Facility Name: INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
Facility Address: 1905 BEARD ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060
Enforcement Action Type: CAA 113D1 Action For Penalty
Facility County: ST. CLAIR
Program System Acronym: AIR
Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Formal
EA Type Code: 113D1
Facility SIC Code: Not reported
Federal Facility ID: Not reported

Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 42.9584
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -82.4458
Permit Type Desc: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued) 1001199886

Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

Enforcement Action Forum Desc:

EA Type Code:
Facility SIC Code:
Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

Permit Type Desc:
Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

Enforcement Action Forum Desc:

EA Type Code:
Facility SIC Code:
Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

Permit Type Desc:
Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

Enforcement Action Type:
Facility County:
Program System Acronym:

Enforcement Action Forum Desc:

EA Type Code:
Facility SIC Code:
Federal Facility ID:

MI100000000000B6625
336390
Not reported

05-2012-A103
110003605475

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS 261470004490005

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
1905 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

CAA 113A Admin Compliance Order (Non-Penalty)
ST. CLAIR

AIR

Administrative - Formal

113A

Not reported

Not reported

42.9584

-82.4458

Not reported

MI100000000000B6625

336390

Not reported

05-2012-5047
110003605475

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS A/K/A LEAR CORPORATION

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
1905 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
CAA 113D1 Action For Penalty
ST. CLAIR

AIR

Administrative - Formal

113D1

Not reported

Not reported

42.9584

-82.4458

Not reported
MI00000000000B6625

336390

Not reported

05-2012-5009

110003605475

International Automotive Components, aka Lear Corp
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
1905 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

CAA 113A Admin Compliance Order (Non-Penalty)
ST. CLAIR

AIR

Administrative - Formal

113A

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued) 1001199886
Latitude in Decimal Degrees: 42.9584
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:  -82.4458

Permit Type Desc:
Program System Acronym:
Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Not reported
MI100000000000B6625
336390

Not reported

05-000F000261470004490002

110003605475

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS 261470004490002
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS

1905 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Enforcement Action Type: Notice of Violation

Facility County: ST. CLAIR

Program System Acronym: AIR

Enforcement Action Forum Desc: Administrative - Informal

Enforcement Action ID:
FRS ID:

Action Name:

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

EA Type Code:
Facility SIC Code:
Federal Facility ID:

Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
Longitude in Decimal Degrees:

Permit Type Desc:

Program System Acronym:

Facility NAICS Code:
Tribal Land Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:

NOV

Not reported

Not reported

42.9584

-82.4458

Not reported
MI100000000000B6625
336390

Not reported

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued)

Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

Tribal Indicator:
Fed Facility:
NAIC Code:
SIC Code:

Facility Name:
Address:

1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET
N

No

Not reported

2396

IAC PORT HURON LLC
1905 BEARD STREET

1001199886
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued) 1001199886
Tribal Indicator: N
Fed Facility: No
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: 2396
Facility Name: IAC PORT HURON LLC
Address: 1905 BEARD STREET
Tribal Indicator: N
Fed Facility: No
NAIC Code: Not reported
SIC Code: 2396
US AIRS (AFS):
Region Code: 05
County Code: MI147
Programmatic ID: AIR MI00000000000B6625
Facility Registry ID: 110003605475

D and B Number:
Facility Site Name:
Primary SIC Code:
NAICS Code:

Not reported

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
Not reported

336390

Default Air Classification Code: SMI
Facility Type of Ownership Code: Not reported
Air CMS Category Code: SMI

HPV Status:

US AIRS (AFS):

Region Code:
Programmatic ID:
Facility Registry ID:

Air Operating Status Code:
Default Air Classification Code:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Not reported

05

AIR MI00000000000B6625
110003605475

OPR

SMI

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2015-07-01 00:00:00

Not reported

Case File

Case File

Notified

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2015-07-01 00:00:00

2015-07-01 00:00:00

Enforcement Action

Administrative - Informal

Achieved

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2015-05-08 00:00:00

2015-09-15 13:00:07

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Active

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards

2013-05-02 00:00:00
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued)

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:
Activity Type:
Activity Status:

Air Program:
Activity Date:

Activity Status Date:

Activity Group:

1001199886

Compliance Monitoring
Inspection/Evaluation
Not reported

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2013-01-31 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2012-09-19 00:00:00

2012-09-19 00:00:00

Enforcement Action

Administrative - Formal

Final Order Issued

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2012-06-07 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2012-04-02 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Compliance Investigation

Not reported

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2012-02-09 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2012-02-09 00:00:00

2012-02-09 00:00:00

Enforcement Action

Administrative - Formal

Final Order Issued

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2011-12-01 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring

Inspection/Evaluation

Not reported

State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
2011-03-03 00:00:00

Not reported

Compliance Monitoring
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued) 1001199886
Activity Type: Information Request
Activity Status: Not reported
Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Activity Date: 2010-12-03 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: 2010-12-03 00:00:00
Activity Group: Enforcement Action
Activity Type: Administrative - Informal
Activity Status: Achieved
Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Activity Date: 1999-08-02 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: Not reported
Activity Group: Compliance Monitoring
Activity Type: Inspection/Evaluation
Activity Status: Not reported
J34 INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS MI INVENTORY  S108477283
SwW 1905 BEARD STREET MI AIRS N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, M| 48060 MI BEA
0.136 mi. MI NPDES
717 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster J MI WDS
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 1905 BEARD STREET, PORT HURON
Actual: Address: 1905 BEARD STREET
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Township: Not reported
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

AIRS:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

State Registration Number:

Naics Code:
Contact Email:
Contact Name:
Contact Phone:
Contact Address:
Contact City,St,Zip:
Permit Number:
Date Received:
Application Reason:
Record Type:
State County FIPS:
Facility Category:
SIC Primary:

Tribal Code:

201

Not reported
Kohloff, Courtney
42.95839468
-82.4491222

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS
1905 BEARD STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060
B6625
Not reported
dbarr@iacgroup.com
DANIEL BARR
8109892265
(same as site address)
Not reported
183-10
09/03/2010
HEADLINER MFG/POLYURETHANE FOAM/ADHESIVE USE
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued)

Facility Status Code:

Facility Status:

Supplemental Location Text:
Business Name:

Principal Product:

Principal Product Description:

Not reported
Active

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

UTM Zone (Geo Coordinates Universal Transverse Mercator System):

UTM Horizontal Coord:

UTM Vertical Coord:

Mailing Name:

Mailing Contact Person:

Mailing Street:

Mailing City:

Mailing State:

Mailing Zip:

Mailing Zip 4 Extension:
Compliance Person:

Compliance Area Code:
Compliance Phone Number:
Emission Inventory Contact Person:
El Contact Area Code:

El Contact Phone Number:

Permit Contact Person:

Permit Contact Person Area Code:
Permit Contact Person Phone Number:
Federal Employer Id Number:

# Of Employees:

Reporting Year:

Date Record Was Created:

BEA:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1905 BEARD STREET
1905 BEARD STREET
PORT HURON, Ml
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
04/18/2022

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
74500160

BEA

74500160-BEA-1

In Review

Submitted

2022-05-06 12:10:25
00:00.0

Not reported

Warren

Not reported
Copperfoam Properties, LLC
Not reported

S108477283

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INTERNATIONAL AUTOMOTIVE COMPONENTS (Continued) S108477283
Contact Type: Not reported
MI NPDES:

Name: IAC PORT HURON LLC

Address: 1905 BEARD STREET

City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

Permit Number: MIS410149

Permitee PO Box: N

Permitee Email: pkresnak@iacgroup.com

Issue Date: 05/01/2020

Effective Date: 05/01/2020

Expiration Date: 04/01/2024

Permittee Name: IAC LLC

Permittee Address: 28333 Telegraph Road

Permittee Addr2: Not reported

Permittee City,St,Zip: Southfield, MI 48034

Permit Type: NPDES Certificate of Coverage under General Permit (COC)

Facility Name 2: Not reported

Facility Name 3: Not reported

Facility Name 4: Not reported

Designed Name: IAC Port Huron LLC

Latitude: 42.95830000000001

Lat Direction: N

Lat Type Code: LAT

Longitude: -82.4444

Lon Direction: w

Lon Type Code: LON

Hydrologic Unit Code: 4090001

Permit Status: In Effect

COC Permit Category: SW-Industrial CY4

DEQ District Email: Warren

DEQ Permit Compliance Manager: Eric Moore

DEQ Permit Compliance Manager Email: MooreE12@michigan.gov

WDS:

Name: IAC PORT HURON LLC

Address: 1905 BEARD ST

City, State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

Site Id: MID082217803

WMD Id: 397421

Site Specific Name: IAC PORT HURON LLC

Mailing Address: 1905 BEARD ST

Mailing City/State/Zip: 48060

Mailing County: ST CLAIR
35 LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000451579
West 2233 PETIT ST FINDS MID985586213
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, M| 48060 ECHO
0.137 mi.
722 ft.
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20011231
Actual: Handler Name: LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC
603 ft. Handler Address: 2233 PETIT ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MID985586213
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

DAVE KESSLER

2233 PETIT ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
313-982-5510

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

PO BOX 267

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Owner Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner Type: Private

Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Operator Type: Private

Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No

Transporter Activity: No

Transfer Facility Activity: No

Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No

Underground Injection Control: No

Off-Site Waste Receipt: No

Universal Waste Indicator: No

Universal Waste Destination Facility: No

Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

1000451579
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Corrective Action Priority Ranking:
Environmental Control Indicator:

No NCAPS ranking
No

Institutional Control Indicator: No
Human Exposure Controls Indicator: N/A
Groundwater Controls Indicator: N/A

Operating TSDF Universe:
Full Enforcement Universe:

Not reported
Not reported

Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe: No
Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:  No
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported

Handler Date of Last Change: 20110303
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No

Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101

Date Ended Current: Not reported

1000451579
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator
O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Private
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20011231

Handler Name: LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified

State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported

Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

Receive Date: 19900910

Handler Name: LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified

State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No

Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported

Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 11131

NAICS Description:

ORANGE GROVES

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found

1000451579
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC (Continued) 1000451579
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003644744
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000451579
Registry ID: 110003644744
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003644744
Name: LAKEPORT PLASTICS INC
Address: 2233 PETIT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
K36 MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY RCRA-VSQG 1004722749
NW 2020 BANCROFT ST FINDS MID122990708
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.147 mi.
777 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster K
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 19861015
Actual: Handler Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
600 ft. Handler Address: 2020 BANCROFT ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID122990708
Contact Name: MANDY BOHLMANN
Contact Address: 2020 BANCROFT ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
877-648-2073

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

36 SOUTH FAIRVIEW AVE
PARK RIDGE, IL 60068

Owner Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Operator Type: Private
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY (Continued)

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1004722749
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY (Continued) 1004722749
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020124
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020124
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 19861015
Handler Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No

Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 51711
NAICS Description: WIRED AND WIRELESS TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIERS (EXCEPT SATELLITE)

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY (Continued) 1004722749
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003612458
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1004722749
Registry ID: 110003612458
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003612458
Name: MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
Address: 2020 BANCROFT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
K37 PORT HURON GARAGE MI LUST U000265186
NW 2020 BANCROFT ST MI UST N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 MI WDS
0.147 mi.
777 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster K
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: PORT HURON GARAGE
Actual: Address: 2020 BANCROFT ST
600 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060-
Facility ID: 00011616
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Owner Name: AT&TMichigan
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: UNKNOWN, MI

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date of Collection:

Method of Collection:

Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

Not reported

Not reported

USA

Warren

Ameritech, Michigan Bell
42.96281

-82.44764

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number

100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ddG6PfCdsgddnSbGnaQ3cB0PRYef19KCQHGAZqgsV1YgLwydEqT4l8PnOlbSbP0bC0H3XDTnMosa1hOQUHA5jIvcOkJBmFm0ABp6HZQR7SXYzMPeVnS8kIP1bhv9lzmKDzU7H3KQ3ArHs1yGcfj7p1BZDGTqIL0ga5B6hdSdUM9dTzBGqmo3ArWPfuqfT3WCVgm9Msos1r6gy.FdNoE4zOcnTLGS0bXbm0B5j6WnwlFaqJ7QCG73ykscTr5BmQA0FtN9kBQR5vkY.xLeU4u5k5L1S8d93KvKKos5GWrQNIWH70bGfU.6OoQdCnKdsZ7Gl8A4B8fPUnhffsLC4dz3BSxs4GVgiHPd6zxAHAGnhMYSTpEbNe14zfXnQcwaAJ5QJEXCEIccuPdBJgh0oe39ygvRcqnYY3OeZsRCLV91UdI9hpFKmKU3DyeQAamHv7mGNKcAM.WZ8o9qRaNgxEl2SBrVBey1.h5Y9CZ5BK3Lw8NwKHEyPD5vxCGEUJdqDT0TcTD6W8odugAdtMuGy5h4hMsPp36fqoSCxdY3MBps7nLgfM3dkz.4d0vnvptS3eAb.iw3fxCnksgaF5SQuSk3cUJcT8WBqaQ0CLz7975RfZzYt8VeYYzAhay1kfw9S1GKEcF5pPCQFWeHydoGJKF5tRDZGmgqlIogNYXAjYmVKuD11CNYbRl7HrRLJwswUz4yVqXCkxmEQYlqWL5TJtT3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003612458

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PORT HURON GARAGE (Continued) U000265186
US Congressional District: Not reported
Leak Number: C-0356-93
Release Date: 03/18/1993
Substance Released: Gasoline,Unknown
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 03/22/1994
Leak Number: C-1483-93
Release Date: 11/24/1993
Substance Released: Other
Release Status: Closed
Release Closed Date: 03/08/1994

UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

PORT HURON GARAGE
2020 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON 48060-6026
CLOSED

00011616

AT&T MICHIGAN

308 S AKARD STE 1700
DALLAS

X

75202

Not reported

8776482073

JOHN BIONDO

(313) 223-5630

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
2

250

Removed from Ground
Used Oil

Not reported

11/01/1993

Not reported

Tank Details Compartments: Not reported

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.96281

-82.44764

PORT HURON GARAGE
2020 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON 48060-6026
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PORT HURON GARAGE (Continued) U000265186
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00011616
Owner Name: AT&T MICHIGAN
Owner Address: 308 S AKARD STE 1700
Owner City: DALLAS
Owner State: X
Owner Zip: 75202
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 8776482073
Contact: JOHN BIONDO
Contact Phone: (313) 223-5630
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:

Substance:

Install Date:

Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

WDS:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Site Id:
WMD Id:
Site Specific Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City/State/Zip:
Mailing County:

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
1

12000

Removed from Ground

Gasoline

05/08/1970

11/01/1993

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.96281

-82.44764

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
2020 BANCROFT ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

MID122990708

398506

AMERITECH M18342

36 SOUTH FAIRVIEW AVE

60068

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L38 S & H SORTING AND PACKING PFAS ECHO 1027415020
WSW 42.95829/-82.447 N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI
0.147 mi.
778 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster L
Relative: PFAS ECHO:
Higher Name: S & H SORTING AND PACKING
Actual: Address: 42.95829/-82.447
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI
Latitude: 42.95829
Longitude: -82.447
Count: -1
County: SAINT CLAIR
Status: Active
Region: 05
Industry: Metal Coating

ECHO Facility Report:
Facility Percent Minority:
Facility Derived Tribes:
Facility Population:
EJSCREEN Flag US:
EJSCREEN Report:

EPA Programs:

Federal Facility:

Federal Agency:

Facility FIPS Code:

Facility Indian Country Flag:
Facility Collection Method:
Facility Derived HUC:
Facility Derived WBD:
Facility Derived CD113:
Facility Derived CB2010:
Facility Major Flag:

Facility Active Flag:

Facility Inspection Count:
Facility Date Last Inspection:
Facility Days Last Inspection:
Facility Informal Count:

Facility Date Last Informal Action:

Facility Formal Action Count:

Facility Date Last Formal Action:

Facility Total Penalties:
Facility Penalty Count:
Facility Date Last Penalty:
Facility Last Penalty AMT:
Facility QTRS With NC:
Facility Programs With SNC:
Facility Compliance Status:
Facility SNC Flag:

AIR Flag:

NPDES Flag:

SDWIS Flag:

RCRA Flag:

TRI Flag:

GHG Flag:

AIR IDS:

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001295447
18.287

Not reported

1851.69

N
https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%
7B%22x%22:-82.447,%22y%22:42.95829,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wkid%2
2:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1
CAA; RCRA

No

Not reported

26147

N

ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

04090001

040900010307

10

261476200001011

Not reported

Y

0

2/25/2002

7,250

0

4/13/1999

0

Not reported

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

No Violation Identified

N

Y
N
N
Y
N
N
M

100000000000B8626
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1027415020
CAA Permit Types: Minor Emissions
CAA NAICS: 332813
CAA SICS: 3499
NPDES IDS: Not reported
CWA Permit Types: Not reported
CWA NAICS: Not reported
CWA SICS: Not reported
RCRA IDS: MID147360028
RCRA Permit Types: Other
RCRA NAICS: 332812
SDWA IDS: Not reported
SDWA System Types: Not reported
SDWA Compliance Status: Not reported
SDWA SNC Flag: N
TRI IDS: 48060RVRSD2401T
TRI Releases Transfers: Not reported
TRI On Site Releases: Not reported
TRI Off Site Transfers: Not reported
TRI Reporter: Not reported
Facility IMP Water Flag: Not reported
M39 MICHIGAN SPECIALTY COATINGS INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014391820
North 2035 16TH ST MIK328578497
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.154 mi.
815 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster M
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20130410
Actual: Handler Name: MICHIGAN SPECIALTY COATINGS INC
600 ft. Handler Address: 2035 16TH ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK328578497
Contact Name: SUE A PEARSON
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:
Operator Name:
Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:

Importer Activity:
Mixed Waste Generator:

Not reported
810-966-2402
810-985-6700
SUE@MSCFLOORS.COM
Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2953 MANCHESTER DR
KIMBALL, MI 48074

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private
No
No
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MICHIGAN SPECIALTY COATINGS INC (Continued)

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Not reported

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

1014391820

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20130506
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MICHIGAN SPECIALTY COATINGS INC (Continued) 1014391820
Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20121202
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: JONATHAN WINTERS
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20100801
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20121202
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JONATHAN WINTERS
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20100801
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported

Historic Generators:

Receive Date: 20101027

Handler Name: MICHIGAN SPECIALTY COATINGS INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No

Recognized Trader Importer: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MICHIGAN SPECIALTY COATINGS INC (Continued) 1014391820
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

Receive Date: 20130410

Handler Name: MICHIGAN SPECIALTY COATINGS INC

Federal Waste Generator Description: Not a generator, verified
State District Owner: Not reported

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not reported
Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

23819
OTHER FOUNDATION, STRUCTURE, AND BUILDING EXTERIOR CONTRACTORS

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

23832
PAINTING AND WALL COVERING CONTRACTORS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

N40 YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH) MI LUST U003329927
NNW 1926 BANCROFT ST MI UST N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 MI INVENTORY
0.157 mi. MI WDS
830 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH)
Actual: Address: 1926 BANCROFT ST
600 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060-
Facility ID: 00009378
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:

YellowFreight Syst Inc
Not reported
UNKNOWN, MI

Not reported

Not reported

Country: USA

District: Warren

Site Name: Yellow Freight System Inc (pth)
Latitude: 42.96285

Longitude: -82.44646
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH) (Continued)

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

US Congressional District:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

C-0724-97
09/16/1997
Diesel,Unknown
Closed
01/28/2010

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH)
1926 BANCROFT ST

PORT HURON 48060-6024
CLOSED

00009378

YELLOW FREIGHT SYST INC
ATT: ENV SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE
OVERLAND PARK

KS

66211

Not reported

9133443615

JACK HESS

(313) 984-5501

01/11/2001

100

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Address Matching-House Number
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
3

2000

Removed from Ground
Other(UNK)

04/16/1969

03/15/1990

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

u003329927
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH) (Continued) U003329927
Latitude: 42.96285
Longitude: -82.44646
Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH)
Address: 1926 BANCROFT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON 48060-6024
Facility Type: CLOSED
Facility ID: 00009378
Owner Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYST INC
Owner Address: ATT: ENV SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE
Owner City: OVERLAND PARK
Owner State: KS
Owner Zip: 66211
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9133443615
Contact: JACK HESS
Contact Phone: (313) 984-5501
Date of Collection: 01/11/2001
Accuracy: 100
Horizontal Datum: NAD83
Accuracy Value Unit: FEET
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:

Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 2

Capacity: 12000

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Substance: Diesel

Install Date: 04/16/1973

Remove Date: 08/22/1997

Tank Number:

Not reported

Tank Details Compartments:
Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:
Contact Phone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.96285
-82.44646

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH)
1926 BANCROFT ST

PORT HURON 48060-6024

CLOSED

00009378

YELLOW FREIGHT SYST INC

ATT: ENV SERVICES 10990 ROE AVE
OVERLAND PARK

KS

66211

Not reported

9133443615

JACK HESS

(313) 984-5501
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH) (Continued)

Date of Collection: 01/11/2001

Accuracy: 100

Horizontal Datum: NAD83

Accuracy Value Unit: FEET

Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN
Point Line Area: POINT

Desc Category:
Method of Collection:

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Address Matching-House Number

District: Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
Tank ID: 1

Capacity: 8000

Tank Status: Removed from Ground

Substance: Diesel

Install Date: 04/16/1969

Remove Date: 08/22/1997

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

u003329927

Latitude: 42.96285
Longitude: -82.44646
INVENTORY:
Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC (PTH)
Address: 1926 BANCROFT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Township: Port Huron
District: Warren
Data Source: Risk Controlled
Lust Name: Yellow Freight System Inc (pth)
Regulatory Program: 213
Release Status: Closed
Project Manager: Kohloff, Courtney
Latitude: 42.962859
Longitude: -82.446463
WDS:
Name: YELLOW FREIGHT SYSTEM INC
Address: 1926 BANCROFT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Site Id: MIG000050114
WMD Id: 438089

Site Specific Name: YELLOW FREIGHT
Mailing Address: 1926 BANCROFT ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48060

Mailing County: ST CLAIR
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L41 S & H SORTING AND PACKING RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000218193
WSW 2401 20TH ST US AIRS MID147360028
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 FINDS
0.160 mi. ECHO
845 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster L
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20070501
Actual: Handler Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING INC
604 ft. Handler Address: 2401 20TH ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MID147360028

Contact Name: SUSAN GUZDIAL

Contact Address: 2401 20TH ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

DEPCO INTERNATIONAL

DEPCO INTERNATIONAL

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-966-1903

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2401 20TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1000218193

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Biennial: List of Years

Year: 2001

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL

Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19990709

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL
Legal Status: Private

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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https://enviro.epa.gov/enviro/brs_report_v2.get_data?hand_id=MID147360028&rep_year=2001

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1000218193
Date Became Current: 19990709

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: BLACK RIVER MFG., INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20060601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: BLACK RIVER MFG., INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JBH REALITY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20060601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20060206
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: BLACK RIVER MFG., INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Private
20060601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: BLACK RIVER MFG., INC

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20060601
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JBH REALITY

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20060206
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19990709
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19990709
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING, INC.

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20070501
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported

1000218193
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued)

Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING, INC.

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20070501
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19990709
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING, INC.

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20070501
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING, INC.

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20070501
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: JBH REALITY

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20060206
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported

1000218193
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued)

Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JBH REALITY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DUALEX INC.
Legal Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19990709
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19990709
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19990709
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
20060206
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

1000218193
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1000218193
Date Became Current: 19920101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NAME NOT REPORTED

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
19700101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: BLACK RIVER MFG., INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20060601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
19990709
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING, INC.

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Private
20070501
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: JBH REALITY
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: DEPCO INTERNATIONAL
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Owner

Private
20060206
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19990709
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19990709
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19990709

Handler Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Large Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020225

Handler Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING INC
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Not reported
No
No
No

1000218193
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1000218193
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported

19880324

Handler Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20020220

Handler Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20070501

Handler Name: S & H SORTING & PACKING INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: DUALEX INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

20020301

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1000218193
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 32619

NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

OTHER PLASTICS PRODUCT MANUFACTURING

332116
METAL STAMPING

332812
METAL COATING, ENGRAVING (EXCEPT JEWELRY AND SILVERWARE), AND ALLIED
SERVICES TO MANUFACTURERS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
19990413
19990525
Observed
State
19990514
001
19990413
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name: Not reported

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued)

Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19990407
State
Yes

1000218193

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
19990525

19990514

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020225
State
No

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1000218193

Former Citation: Not reported

US AIRS MINOR:

Envid: 1000218193

Region Code: 05

Programmatic ID: AIR MI00000000000B8626
Facility Registry ID: 110001295447

D and B Number: Not reported

Primary SIC Code: 3499

NAICS Code: 332813

Default Air Classification Code: MIN
Facility Type of Ownership Code: POF

Air CMS Category Code: Not reported
HPV Status: Not reported

US AIRS MINOR:
Region Code: 05
Programmatic ID: AIR MI00000000000B8626
Facility Registry ID: 110001295447
Air Operating Status Code: OPR
Default Air Classification Code: MIN
Air Program: State Implementation Plan for National Primary and Secondary Ambient Air Quality Standards
Activity Date: 2002-07-30 00:00:00
Activity Status Date: Not reported
Activity Group: Compliance Monitoring
Activity Type: Inspection/Evaluation
Activity Status: Not reported

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110001295447

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
transported off-site.
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110001295447

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
S & H SORTING AND PACKING (Continued) 1000218193
HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER
AIR MINOR
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000218193
Registry ID: 110001295447
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001295447
Name: S & H SORTING AND PACKING
Address: 2401 20TH ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
L42 2401 20TH STREET MIBEA S128916003
WSW 2401 20TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.160 mi.
845 ft. Site 3 of 7in cluster L
Relative: BEA:
Lower Name: 2401 20TH STREET
Actual: Address: 2401 20TH ST
604 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

01/17/2006

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
74000310

BEA
B200603031LV
RRD Received
Submitted
2006-01-23 15:56:17
Not reported
Not reported
Warren

Sent to Lansing for scanning on 9/12/18.

JBH Realty, LLC
Not reported
Submitter Contact

2401 20TH STREET
2401 20TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/17/2006

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lf16IQYl7ftft3p1vF13EjaIwupQatzYmXsAC6B7fiIfnNOt8974rwTt9U63Vu7prxN36PMvkq3F3rA1RPt54FbEeVIj8bGaOSA6W4kwdFFuZ9apHaT8mhEaA6ctXipzKWM7pnsmmB8XZV9s1vz7QrFCx0Q6oJyB8M86zHYlkTifgRv1B7Q3A05ITY.QTQCY7tu9VdT7fqkfIaltoDF4cAptgzy3uYVp.TK5Ro6v.rbFTYg1SId3XXWEgoRjCcCayiM9ZphwnhduiFQpYsz5vMgaqdHtPQTzW7a54AYmUp.Xn9nspJW61QylKh9fHr810B94PGJIzEmQHqPYqd93O7b7chEfNjUtRW1AModtgzE3Mpbpuqu4itovQhWFB0V1lnICrCQE6JMjiMXaW5G9ijBwXGRuBwzp3ADCo8paEzwtcdnz8LS3PqVmcocXfZFsE9yAQxsC1Pw6oYaBsU32ufxfyYEirq0IdT75I9mnDm6NyC5OnOovUrQ8foj91U57WFa68.YlSaVfJW01YCV4levIhE8QSWZYZkB3qzb7949f7DYtGR94iIqtzaU3Tsqpnts3POjv7eQF6Fx1GGp36hEETk7jmSqarQY3zy8w1tyuN6WpLiE5VKzapuvtNXjzusN4hSlm76cX89FsGSEB4ByCaZW6FeeBDxq40eFfPCXi.uLITRTCK3YnhrwN9VDOSP36Sl38Nn69ggy7QyH3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6lf16IQYl7ftft3p1vF13EjaIwupQatzYmXsAC6B7fiIfnNOt8974rwTt9U63Vu7prxN36PMvkq3F3rA1RPt54FbEeVIj8bGaOSA6W4kwdFFuZ9apHaT8mhEaA6ctXipzKWM7pnsmmB8XZV9s1vz7QrFCx0Q6oJyB8M86zHYlkTifgRv1B7Q3A05ITY.QTQCY7tu9VdT7fqkfIaltoDF4cAptgzy3uYVp.TK5Ro6v.rbFTYg1SId3XXWEgoRjCcCayiM9ZphwnhduiFQpYsz5vMgaqdHtPQTzW7a54AYmUp.Xn9nspJW61QylKh9fHr810B94PGJIzEmQHqPYqd93O7b7chEfNjUtRW1AModtgzE3Mpbpuqu4itovQhWFB0V1lnICrCQE6JMjiMXaW5G9ijBwXGRuBwzp3ADCo8paEzwtcdnz8LS3PqVmcocXfZFsE9yAQxsC1Pw6oYaBsU32ufxfyYEirq0IdT75I9mnDm6NyC5OnOovUrQ8foj91U57WFa68.YlSaVfJW01YCV4levIhE8QSWZYZkB3qzb7949f7DYtGR94iIqtzaU3Tsqpnts3POjv7eQF6Fx1GGp36hEETk7jmSqarQY3zy8w1tyuN6WpLiE5VKzapuvtNXjzusN4hSlm76cX89FsGSEB4ByCaZW6FeeBDxq40eFfPCXi.uLITRTCK3YnhrwN9VDOSP36Sl38Nn69ggy7QyH3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2401 20TH STREET (Continued) S128916003
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74000310
Submittal Type: BEA
Submittal Number: B200603035LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2006-01-25 10:25:28
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: Records Manager: Box 204 To Lansing for scanning on 5/20/16 (In Folder
1 of 2) See BEA 3031 (Folder 2 of 2)
Organization: Black River Manufacturing, Inc.
Contact: Not reported
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
L43 2401 20TH STREET MIBEA S128916004
Wsw 2401 20TH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.160 mi.
845 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster L
Relative: BEA:
Lower Name: 2401 20TH STREET
Actual: Address: 2401 20TH STREET
604 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/17/2006

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

74000310

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B200603031LV

RRD Received

Submitted

2006-01-23 00:00:00

Not reported

Not reported

Warren

Sent to Lansing for scanning on 9/12/18.
Not reported

Environmental Permit Spcialists, LL, Migrate from ERNIE
Submitter Contact

2401 20TH STREET
2401 20TH STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2401 20TH STREET (Continued) S128916004
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 01/17/2006
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74000310
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B200603035LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2006-01-25 00:00:00
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Not reported
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: Records Manager: Box 204 To Lansing for scanning on 5/20/16 (In Folder
1 of 2) See BEA 3031 (Folder 2 of 2)
Organization: Not reported
Contact: Environmental Permit Specialists, L, Migrate from ERNIE
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
L44 2401 20TH STREET MI INVENTORY  S114030265
WSW 2401 20TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.160 mi.
845 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster L
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: 2401 20TH STREET
Actual: Address: 2401 20TH ST
604 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Township: Not reported
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported
Regulatory Program: 201
Release Status: Not reported
Project Manager: Kohloff, Courtney
Latitude: 42.95765251
Longitude: -82.44846671
L45 DUALEX MIBEA S107596759
WSswW 2401 TWENTIETH STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON (CITY OF), MI 48060
0.160 mi.
845 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster L
Relative: BEA:
Lower Name: DUALEX HOLDINGS
Actual: Address: 2401 TWENTIETH STREET
604 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON (CITY OF), MI 48060
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

DUALEX (Continued)

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:

Petition Determination:

Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:

Contact Type:

S107596759

Not reported
3035
Southeast Ml
01/17/2006
Black River Manufacturing, Inc.
No Request
0

S

No Request
barrowsg
ERD

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

DUALEX

2401 TWENTIETH STREET
PORT HURON (CITY OF), Ml 48060
Not reported
3031

Southeast Ml
01/17/2006

JBH Realty, LLC
No Request

0

S

No Request
barrowsg

ERD

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L46 2401 20TH STREET MI BEA S128916005
WSW 2401 TWENTIETH STREET N/A

1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060

0.160 mi.

845 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster L

Relative: BEA:

Lower Name: 2401 20TH STREET

Actual: Address: 2401 TWENTIETH STREET

604 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

Secondary Address:
BEA Number:

District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:
Comments:

Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:

Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:

Determination 20107A:

Reviewer:

Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:

Work Unit:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/17/2006

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

74000310

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B200603035LV

RRD Received

Submitted

2006-01-25 10:25:28

Not reported

Port Huron (City of)

Warren

Records Manager: Box 204 To Lansing for scanning on 5/20/16 (In Folder
1 of 2) See BEA 3031 (Folder 2 of 2)
Black River Manufacturing, Inc.
Environmental Permit Specialists, L
Submitter Contact

2401 20TH STREET
2401 TWENTIETH STREET
PORT HURON, MI 48060
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

01/17/2006

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

74000310

Baseline Environmental Assessment
B200603031LV

RRD Received

Submitted

2006-01-23 15:56:17

Not reported

Port Huron (City of)
Warren
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2401 20TH STREET (Continued) S128916005
Comments: Sent to Lansing for scanning on 9/12/18.
Organization: JBH Realty, LLC
Contact: Environmental Permit Spcialists, LL
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
a7 2200 12TH STREET MI INVENTORY  S122898927
East 2200 12TH STREET MI BEA N/A
1/8-1/4 ST. CLAIR (County), Ml 48060
0.167 mi.
881 ft.
Relative: INVENTORY:
Higher Name: 2200 12TH STREET
Actual: Address: 2200 12TH STREET
606 ft. City,State, Zip: Ml 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

BEA:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:
Date Received:
Submitter Name:
Petition Determination:
Petition Disclosure:
Category:
Determination 20107A:
Reviewer:
Division Assigned:
Location ID:
Submittal Type:
Submittal Number:
Approval Status:
Workflow Status:
Date Submitted:
Date Completed:
Township:
Work Unit:
Comments:
Organization:
Contact:
Contact Type:

201

Not reported
Kohloff, Courtney
NaN

NaN

2200 12TH STREET
2200 12TH STREET
Ml 48060

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
09/24/2018

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
74500088

Baseline Environmental Assessment

B201808411LV
RRD Received
Submitted
2018-09-28 10:09:31
Not reported

Port Huron (City of)
Warren

Not reported

SEMCO Energy Gas Company
Intergrated Environmental, Inc.

Submitter Contact
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
N48 SEARS COLLISION SERVICE RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000465461
NNW 1903 BANCROFT ST FINDS MID985600956
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.167 mi.
883 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20011231
Actual: Handler Name: SEARS COLLISION SERVICE
601 ft. Handler Address: 1903 BANCROFT ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MID985600956

Contact Name: DAVID SEARS

Contact Address: 1903 BANCROFT ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
000-000-0000

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1903 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060

NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEARS COLLISION SERVICE (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private
20020101

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private
20020101

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000465461
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SEARS COLLISION SERVICE (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Private
20020101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20011231

SEARS COLLISION SERVICE

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19901212

SEARS COLLISION SERVICE

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

1000465461
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEARS COLLISION SERVICE (Continued) 1000465461
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 81112
NAICS Description: AUTOMOTIVE BODY, PAINT, INTERIOR, AND GLASS REPAIR
Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

Found Violation: Yes

Agency Which Determined Violation: State

Violation Short Description: Generators - General

Date Violation was Determined: 19901120

Actual Return to Compliance Date: 19910207

Return to Compliance Qualifier: Observed

Violation Responsible Agency: State

Scheduled Compliance Date: 19901221

Enforcement Identifier: 001

Date of Enforcement Action: 19901130

Enforcement Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:
Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19901120
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
19910207

19901221

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SEARS COLLISION SERVICE (Continued) 1000465461
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003649277
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000465461
Registry ID: 110003649277
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003649277
Name: SEARS COLLISION SERVICE
Address: 1903 BANCROFT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
M49 STREET DIVISION MI LUST U003320533
North 1812 BANCROFT ST MI UST N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 Ml Financial Assurance
0.169 mi. MI WDS
893 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Lower Name: STREET DIVISION
Actual: Address: 1812 BANCROFT ST
600 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060-
Facility ID: 00005372
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Date of Collection:

Method of Collection:

Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

Cityof Port Huron
Not reported
UNKNOWN, MI
Not reported
Not reported
USA

Warren

Street Division
42.96242
-82.44461
01/29/2008

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off

40

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Ogp6BgtONd9gTA4p3tf3pIfBvlzg9A9tdoUAqNhNpOWdloo91Sl4ykXTQh7Avsi4WtT3BaF39tDt41vfO0b5PDHpvloIzylf9F06l4Yv8YTlASHz3NU8IbZ9i0JAqvt9SZk7M.RdVjPoGTpUwCF709JqCHtNqHvhfe56nOeO.aIgQOgp3R13AAeBIj9gUmOtjZ19BN7NooNd6dH9Ebk4kS0TPdAAJzS4lOz5d.93Yyxt6mGfCp937L9ptmHIdKDfD0s9PUzv1TXlQYWz6g55b8.9j7PAI1V9iPn5Mpkd8sUowHTUy836CV3OR7TghcfpGEe4eOyBVCKgtKTt78o37mGNBdxd3Ba9m4cARRUTBcQAlJV4Q1I4x6c3umctDiwfDM3CT6jpmh5I7VMfFWU9xlvvSgclnM6z0RUCHl09SK4A3RL9yMR37DLd4YRoQ0CU6TKAyRkqTzkNB.HhnGM2s83pGyUOhzyWcEf5tU0lyxKoc8voi30v0.61pKoSM.elu0U6HspO.TLgjh9p9Jm4pRyBYvAg3EAtAqL3KotNCKRdY4Y9nsm4I4FTYL5Au70444J3dKl3UuftSvSfc4R3bucpwLiIhrFfVW63JpAvOjwlr31zcNT7K3z9vguAo3j948V91UKdz94onffUE5E8FQjqQMpNjXzh3pf7IFjp.UMOy8oWowB9tjBl5J0opXsoQTa4h5q1pWRSpVLl1343
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Ogp6BgtONd9gTA4p3tf3pIfBvlzg9A9tdoUAqNhNpOWdloo91Sl4ykXTQh7Avsi4WtT3BaF39tDt41vfO0b5PDHpvloIzylf9F06l4Yv8YTlASHz3NU8IbZ9i0JAqvt9SZk7M.RdVjPoGTpUwCF709JqCHtNqHvhfe56nOeO.aIgQOgp3R13AAeBIj9gUmOtjZ19BN7NooNd6dH9Ebk4kS0TPdAAJzS4lOz5d.93Yyxt6mGfCp937L9ptmHIdKDfD0s9PUzv1TXlQYWz6g55b8.9j7PAI1V9iPn5Mpkd8sUowHTUy836CV3OR7TghcfpGEe4eOyBVCKgtKTt78o37mGNBdxd3Ba9m4cARRUTBcQAlJV4Q1I4x6c3umctDiwfDM3CT6jpmh5I7VMfFWU9xlvvSgclnM6z0RUCHl09SK4A3RL9yMR37DLd4YRoQ0CU6TKAyRkqTzkNB.HhnGM2s83pGyUOhzyWcEf5tU0lyxKoc8voi30v0.61pKoSM.elu0U6HspO.TLgjh9p9Jm4pRyBYvAg3EAtAqL3KotNCKRdY4Y9nsm4I4FTYL5Au70444J3dKl3UuftSvSfc4R3bucpwLiIhrFfVW63JpAvOjwlr31zcNT7K3z9vguAo3j948V91UKdz94onffUE5E8FQjqQMpNjXzh3pf7IFjp.UMOy8oWowB9tjBl5J0opXsoQTa4h5q1pWRSpVLl1343
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003649277

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

STREET DIVISION (Continued)

US Congressional District: Not reported

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

C-0293-07
10/15/2007
Diesel,Gasoline
Closed
04/17/2009

STREET DIVISION

1812 BANCROFT ST

PORT HURON 48060-6022

ACTIVE

00005372

CITY OF PORT HURON

100 MCMORRAN BLVD

PORT HURON

Ml

48060

Not reported

8109849730

Dennis Brennan

(810) 650-9970

01/29/2008

40

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
5

20000

Currently In Use
Diesel,Gasoline,Other(Compartmentalized)
11/01/2007

Not reported

Not reported

Tank Details Compartments: Not reported

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:

Piping Material:
Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:
Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.96242

-82.44461

STREET DIVISION

1812 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON 48060-6022
ACTIVE

00005372

CITY OF PORT HURON
100 MCMORRAN BLVD
PORT HURON

Mi

U003320533
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
STREET DIVISION (Continued) U003320533
Owner Zip: 48060
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 8109849730

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:

Dennis Brennan

(810) 650-9970
01/29/2008

40

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
4

10000

Removed from Ground
Diesel

12/30/1990

10/17/2007

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.96242

-82.44461

STREET DIVISION

1812 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON 48060-6022
ACTIVE

00005372

CITY OF PORT HURON
100 MCMORRAN BLVD
PORT HURON

Ml

48060

Not reported

8109849730

Dennis Brennan

(810) 650-9970

01/29/2008

40

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
3

10000

Removed from Ground
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
STREET DIVISION (Continued) U003320533
Substance: Gasoline
Install Date: 12/30/1990
Remove Date: 10/17/2007

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:

Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:
Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:
Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.96242

-82.44461

STREET DIVISION
1812 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON 48060-6022
ACTIVE

00005372

CITY OF PORT HURON
100 MCMORRAN BLVD
PORT HURON

Ml

48060

Not reported
8109849730

Dennis Brennan

(810) 650-9970
01/29/2008

40

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN
POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)
GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office
2

4000

Removed from Ground
Diesel

03/17/1956

06/30/1990

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

42.96242

-82.44461

STREET DIVISION
1812 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON 48060-6022
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
STREET DIVISION (Continued) U003320533
Facility Type: ACTIVE
Facility ID: 00005372
Owner Name: CITY OF PORT HURON
Owner Address: 100 MCMORRAN BLVD
Owner City: PORT HURON
Owner State: MI
Owner Zip: 48060
Owner Contact: Not reported
Owner Phone: 8109849730

Contact:

Contact Phone:

Date of Collection:
Accuracy:

Horizontal Datum:
Accuracy Value Unit:
Source:

Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Method of Collection:
District:

Tank ID:

Capacity:

Tank Status:
Substance:

Install Date:
Remove Date:

Tank Number:

Tank Details Compartments:

Tank Release Detection:
Pipe Release Detection:
Piping Material:

Piping Type:

Tank Construction:
Impressed Device:
Latitude:

Longitude:

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:

Facility ID:

Exempt:

Expiration Date:

Bond Rating Tests:
Commerical Insurance:
Guarantee:

Letter of Credit:

Risk Retention Group:
Self Insurance:

State Funds:

Surety Bond:

Trust Funds:

Year:

WDS:

Dennis Brennan

(810) 650-9970

01/29/2008

40

NAD83

FEET

STATE OF MICHIGAN

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA Off
Region 1 - SE Michigan District Office

1

10000
Removed from Ground
Gasoline
03/17/1956
06/30/1990
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
42.96242
-82.44461

BANCROFT STREET WAREHOUSE

1812 BANCROFT ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060-6022

00005372
No
01/25/2021
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
CHECKED
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2021
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STREET DIVISION (Continued) U003320533
Name: CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP
Address: 1812 BANCROFT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Site Id: MID985662568
WMD Id: 408795
Site Specific Name: PORT HURON CITY OF PAINT SHOP
Mailing Address: 1812 BANCROFT ST
Mailing City/State/Zip: 48060
Mailing County: ST CLAIR
M50 CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP RCRA-VSQG 1004724209
North 1812 BANCROFT ST FINDS MID985662568
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.169 mi.
893 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster M
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20000814
Actual: Handler Name: CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP
600 ft. Handler Address: 1812 BANCROFT ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID985662568
Contact Name: DENNIS BRENNAN
Contact Address: 1812 BANCROFT ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

PORT HURON CITY OF

PORT HURON CITY OF

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-984-9730

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Municipal

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

1812 BANCROFT ST
PORT HURON, MI 48060

Municipal

Municipal
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP (Continued)

Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code:
Waste Description:

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: PORT HURON CITY OF

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:

Municipal
20001018
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1004724209
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: PORT HURON CITY OF
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: PORT HURON CITY OF
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: PORT HURON CITY OF
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Municipal

20001018

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Municipal

20001018

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Municipal

20001018

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19930528

Handler Name: CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20000814

Handler Name: CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal Waste Generator Description:

1004724209
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP (Continued)

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 92119

NAICS Description: OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:
Found Violation:
Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:
Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:
Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:
Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person:
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010221
State

1004724209
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP (Continued) 1004724209
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: Not reported
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003683078
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1004724209
Registry ID: 110003683078
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003683078
Name: CITY OF PORT HURON PAINT SHOP
Address: 1812 BANCROFT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
51 P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC RCRA-VSQG 1000277877
WSswW 2121 BEARD ST FINDS MID064384746
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060 ECHO
0.176 mi. NY MANIFEST
929 ft.
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20150519
Actual: Handler Name: P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC
603 ft. Handler Address: 2121 BEARD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID064384746
Contact Name: MARK A STERMER
Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Not reported

810-987-2992 208

810-987-2997

MARK@PJWS.COM

Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Ogp6BgtONd9gTA4p3tf3pIfBvlzg9A9tdoUAqNhNpOWdloo91Sl4ykXTQh7Avsi4WtT3BaF39tDt41vfO0b5PDHpvloIzylf9F06l4Yv8YTlASHz3NU8IbZ9i0JAqvt9SZk7M.RdVjPoGTpUwCF709JqCHtNqHvhfe56nOeO.aIgQOgp3R13AAeBIj9gUmOtjZ19BN7NooNd6dH9Ebk4kS0TPdAAJzS4lOz5d.93Yyxt6mGfCp937L9ptmHIdKDfD0s9PUzv1TXlQYWz6g55b8.9j7PAI1V9iPn5Mpkd8sUowHTUy836CV3OR7TghcfpGEe4eOyBVCKgtKTt78o37mGNBdxd3Ba9m4cARRUTBcQAlJV4Q1I4x6c3umctDiwfDM3CT6jpmh5I7VMfFWU9xlvvSgclnM6z0RUCHl09SK4A3RL9yMR37DLd4YRoQ0CU6TKAyRkqTzkNB.HhnGM2s83pGyUOhzyWcEf5tU0lyxKoc8voi30v0.61pKoSM.elu0U6HspO.TLgjh9p9Jm4pRyBYvAg3EAtAqL3KotNCKRdY4Y9nsm4I4FTYL5Au70444J3dKl3UuftSvSfc4R3bucpwLiIhrFfVW67JpAvOjwlr31zcNTAK3z9vguAo3j948V51UKdz94onffUE5E7FQjqQMpNjXzh3pf5IFjp.UMOy8oWowB3tjBl5J0opXsoQTaCh5q1pWRSpVLl1343
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Ogp6BgtONd9gTA4p3tf3pIfBvlzg9A9tdoUAqNhNpOWdloo91Sl4ykXTQh7Avsi4WtT3BaF39tDt41vfO0b5PDHpvloIzylf9F06l4Yv8YTlASHz3NU8IbZ9i0JAqvt9SZk7M.RdVjPoGTpUwCF709JqCHtNqHvhfe56nOeO.aIgQOgp3R13AAeBIj9gUmOtjZ19BN7NooNd6dH9Ebk4kS0TPdAAJzS4lOz5d.93Yyxt6mGfCp937L9ptmHIdKDfD0s9PUzv1TXlQYWz6g55b8.9j7PAI1V9iPn5Mpkd8sUowHTUy836CV3OR7TghcfpGEe4eOyBVCKgtKTt78o37mGNBdxd3Ba9m4cARRUTBcQAlJV4Q1I4x6c3umctDiwfDM3CT6jpmh5I7VMfFWU9xlvvSgclnM6z0RUCHl09SK4A3RL9yMR37DLd4YRoQ0CU6TKAyRkqTzkNB.HhnGM2s83pGyUOhzyWcEf5tU0lyxKoc8voi30v0.61pKoSM.elu0U6HspO.TLgjh9p9Jm4pRyBYvAg3EAtAqL3KotNCKRdY4Y9nsm4I4FTYL5Au70444J3dKl3UuftSvSfc4R3bucpwLiIhrFfVW67JpAvOjwlr31zcNTAK3z9vguAo3j948V51UKdz94onffUE5E7FQjqQMpNjXzh3pf5IFjp.UMOy8oWowB3tjBl5J0opXsoQTaCh5q1pWRSpVLl1343
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003683078

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC (Continued)

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:

Operator Type:

Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:
Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:
Recycler Activity with Storage:
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

MARK A STERMER

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

WALLBANK PJ SPRINGS INC

1000277877

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

2121 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

Private

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC (Continued)

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER ENT OF ST CLAIR CO LLC
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19990401
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: WALLBANK PJ SPRINGS INC

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19820201
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: WALLBANK PJ SPRINGS INC

Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 19820201
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

1000277877
No

20150609
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER ENT OF ST CLAIR CO LLC-PROPER

Legal Status: Private
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC (Continued) 1000277877
Date Became Current: 19990401

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: BLUE WATER ENT OF ST CLAIR CO LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
19990401
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: WALLBANK PJ SPRINGS INC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
19820201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: MARK A STERMER

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Private
20140820
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19890814

Handler Name: WALLBANK PJ SPRINGS INC

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC (Continued) 1000277877
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20021003
Handler Name: WALLBANK PJ SPRINGS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20150519
Handler Name: P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: Yes
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 332613

NAICS Description: SPRING MANUFACTURING

NAICS Code: 33635

NAICS Description: MOTOR VEHICLE TRANSMISSION AND POWER TRAIN PARTS MANUFACTURING

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003601102

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003601102

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC (Continued) 1000277877
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000277877
Registry ID: 110003601102
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003601102
Name: P J WALLBANK SPRINGS INC
Address: 2121 BEARD ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
NY MANIFEST:
Name: P J WALLBANK SPRING INCORPORATED
Address: 2121 BEARD ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Country: USA
EPA ID: MID064384746
Facility Status: Not reported
Location Address 1: 2121 BEARD STREET
Code: BP
Location Address 2: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Location City: FORT HURON
Location State: Ml
Location Zip: 48060
Location Zip 4: Not reported
NY MANIFEST:
EPAID: MID064384746
Mailing Name: P J WALLBANK SPRING INCORPORATED
Mailing Contact: JAMES W KEECH
Mailing Address 1: 2121 BEARD STREET
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: FORT HURON
Mailing State: Mi
Mailing Zip: 48060
Mailing Zip 4: Not reported
Mailing Country: USA
Mailing Phone: 3139872992
052 2133 AND 2333 PETIT STREET MI INVENTORY  S127499169
West 2133 AND 2333 PETIT STREET MI BEA N/A
1/8-1/4 ST. CLAIR (County), Ml 48060
0.177 mi.
932 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: 2133 AND 2333 PETIT STREET
Actual: Address: 2133 AND 2333 PETIT STREET
602 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:

201
Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wib65QEW9bQi3mIbB0n3Qrk5Q7AQEunEz5cAT9C9z4GbDGEQvlP4bZa3hu9mqroIBp53jlcB1ws05CDnKAK5GhxQB0nrLKFku1M6.ZrQdLB7GlxAM9V8oVOEGR.u88wna687uk.zEkg5xRzcMyz7dytTw1q9sFrChQ165WDWGgOidqQbPIe3fqD56uJQy9aEMmB9L8l9xn0bQDoQfWF4rEE39lsmCwPI.K95MhDBc4n0FWpnSr93h8nQ5D6rZWFkwLr9i9GQGFR7dqbAAUA5lPoE773ue8XnQBz5B.vzmuR5cuec8x56q78W3.Ii7tCbWHd4M1c5.ePQVH3ENey3LRR9F4Abi7fQdbBA.aK3gF6meIsISD94BnPBtNj0EQNnBvLC5.3QSaIr1BikxRh9hnfQN6H7PmhA.jmCHthECgCuykunKqP3o4fzVlH5ASfcxHAA0P6TNZY95SyCiXB2KcfzYsE4YdvG6yD5UJlDEc1GG3mEdiFvYgnvzKulB0iPonN6tk6WYMCi9sGbEu44tj.5vcCQfwHElwU3o8f9iakbUw1QJKQ4Npe38cgmKMhIrjE3OmoBsgO0K5xnxsX3b7.QPSJrdjBkA7f39gDQGZR7LU3AQXi58J.E.StuF1CnkPcAuWtzLjX5RCZcBDEAQfUTGf99hQJCuhUB4pCz6mB4vMlG9wOAvvoDzlZGU3WENY7APs7vmlIlTKDPf7L3

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2133 AND 2333 PETIT STREET (Continued) S127499169
Project Manager: Kohloff, Courtney
Latitude: NaN
Longitude: NaN
BEA:
Name: 2133 AND 2333 PETIT STREET
Address: 2133 AND 2333 PETIT STREET
City,State, Zip: Ml 48060
Secondary Address: Not reported
BEA Number: Not reported
District: Not reported
Date Received: 12/17/2013
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74500085
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B201305832LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2013-12-20 13:13:30
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Port Huron (City of)
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: Not reported
Organization: U.S. Farathane Port Huron, LLC
Contact: Jamie Antoniewicz
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
053 KEY PLASTICS INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000340238
West 2345 PETIT ST FINDS MID985577543
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, M| 48060 ECHO
0.181 mi.
955 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster O
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20010225
Actual: Handler Name: KEY PLASTICS INC
603 ft. Handler Address: 2345 PETIT ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID985577543
Contact Name: AMY HARDING
Contact Address: 2345 PETIT ST

Contact City,State,Zip:

Contact Telephone:

Contact Fax:

Contact Email:

Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-984-4446

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Other

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Accessibility:
Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000340238

Mailing Address: PO BOX 2330
Mailing City,State,Zip: MOUNT CLEMENS, MI 48046
Owner Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Owner Type: Private

Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Operator Type: Private

Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No

Transporter Activity: No

Transfer Facility Activity: No

Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No

Underground Injection Control: No

Off-Site Waste Receipt: No

Universal Waste Indicator: No

Universal Waste Destination Facility: No

Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued) 1000340238
Handler Date of Last Change: 20110303
Recognized Trader-Importer: No
Recognized Trader-Exporter: No
Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries: No
Recycler Activity Without Storage: Not reported
Manifest Broker: Not reported
Sub-Part P Indicator: No

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101

Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101

Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101

Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE
Legal Status: Private

Date Became Current: 20020101

Date Ended Current: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:
Found Violation:
Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:
Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:
Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:
Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20010225

KEY PLASTICS INC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

19900403

KEY PLASTICS INC
Small Quantity Generator

Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

325211
PLASTICS MATERIAL AND RESIN MANUFACTURING

Yes

State

LDR - General
19940217
19940407
Observed
State
19940325
001
19940217
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000340238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
20020225
20020501
Observed
State
20020326
001
20020226
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000340238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

1000340238
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Records/Reporting
20020225
20020501
Observed
State
20020326
001
20020226
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
19940217
19940407
Observed
State
19940325
001
19940217
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Manifest
20020225
20020501
Observed
State
20020326
001
20020226
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000340238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

1000340238
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20020225
20020501
Observed
State
20020326
001
20020226
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL
Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:
Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19940210
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
19940407
19940325
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020225

State
Yes
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Distance
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Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued)

Evaluation Type Description:
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

1000340238

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

20020501

20020326

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

20020225
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
20020501
20020326
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19940210
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
19940407
19940325
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020225
State

Yes
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported
Not reported
20020501
20020326
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020225

State

Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

20020501

20020326
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued) 1000340238
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110003638993
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000340238
Registry ID: 110003638993
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003638993
Name: KEY PLASTICS INC
Address: 2345 PETIT ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
P54 2440 20TH STREET MI INVENTORY S120851871
SW 2440 20TH STREET MI BEA N/A
1/8-1/4 ST. CLAIR (County), Ml 48060
0.197 mi.
1039 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster P
Relative: INVENTORY:
Lower Name: 2440 20TH STREET
Actual: Address: 2440 20TH STREET
604 ft. City,State, Zip: MI 48060
Township: Port Huron (City of)
District: Warren
Data Source: Risks Not Determined
Lust Name: Not reported

Regulatory Program:
Release Status:
Project Manager:
Latitude:

Longitude:

BEA:
Name:
Address:
City,State, Zip:
Secondary Address:
BEA Number:
District:
Date Received:

201

Not reported
Kohloff, Courtney
NaN

NaN

2440 20TH STREET
2440 20TH STREET
MI 48060

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01/18/2017
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wib65QEW9bQi3mIbB0n3Qrk5Q7AQEunEz5cAT9C9z4GbDGEQvlP4bZa3hu9mqroIBp53jlcB1ws05CDnKAK5GhxQB0nrLKFku1M6.ZrQdLB7GlxAM9V8oVOEGR.u88wna687uk.zEkg5xRzcMyz7dytTw1q9sFrChQ165WDWGgOidqQbPIe3fqD56uJQy9aEMmB9L8l9xn0bQDoQfWF4rEE39lsmCwPI.K95MhDBc4n0FWpnSr93h8nQ5D6rZWFkwLr9i9GQGFR7dqbAAUA5lPoE773ue8XnQBz5B.vzmuR5cuec8x56q78W3.Ii7tCbWHd4M1c5.ePQVH3ENey3LRR9F4Abi7fQdbBA.aK3gF6meIsISD94BnPBtNj0EQNnBvLC5.3QSaIr1BikxRh9hnfQN6H7PmhA.jmCHthECgCuykunKqP3o4fzVlH5ASfcxHAA0P6TNZY95SyCiXB2KcfzYsE4YdvG6yD5UJlDEc1GG3mEdiFvYgnvzKulB0iPonN6tk6WYMCi9sGbEu44tj.5vcCQfwHElwU3o8f9iakbUw1QJKQ4Npe38cgmKMhIrjE3OmoBsgO0K5xnxsX3b7.QPSJrdjBkA7f39gDQGZR7LU3AQXi68J.E.StuF1CnkPc7uWtzLjX5RCZcBDE3QfUTGf99hQJCuhU54pCz6mB4vMlG9wO6vvoDzlZGU3WENY7BPs7vmlIlTKDPf7L3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Wib65QEW9bQi3mIbB0n3Qrk5Q7AQEunEz5cAT9C9z4GbDGEQvlP4bZa3hu9mqroIBp53jlcB1ws05CDnKAK5GhxQB0nrLKFku1M6.ZrQdLB7GlxAM9V8oVOEGR.u88wna687uk.zEkg5xRzcMyz7dytTw1q9sFrChQ165WDWGgOidqQbPIe3fqD56uJQy9aEMmB9L8l9xn0bQDoQfWF4rEE39lsmCwPI.K95MhDBc4n0FWpnSr93h8nQ5D6rZWFkwLr9i9GQGFR7dqbAAUA5lPoE773ue8XnQBz5B.vzmuR5cuec8x56q78W3.Ii7tCbWHd4M1c5.ePQVH3ENey3LRR9F4Abi7fQdbBA.aK3gF6meIsISD94BnPBtNj0EQNnBvLC5.3QSaIr1BikxRh9hnfQN6H7PmhA.jmCHthECgCuykunKqP3o4fzVlH5ASfcxHAA0P6TNZY95SyCiXB2KcfzYsE4YdvG6yD5UJlDEc1GG3mEdiFvYgnvzKulB0iPonN6tk6WYMCi9sGbEu44tj.5vcCQfwHElwU3o8f9iakbUw1QJKQ4Npe38cgmKMhIrjE3OmoBsgO0K5xnxsX3b7.QPSJrdjBkA7f39gDQGZR7LU3AQXi68J.E.StuF1CnkPc7uWtzLjX5RCZcBDE3QfUTGf99hQJCuhU54pCz6mB4vMlG9wO6vvoDzlZGU3WENY7BPs7vmlIlTKDPf7L3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003638993

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
2440 20TH STREET (Continued) S120851871
Submitter Name: Not reported
Petition Determination: Not reported
Petition Disclosure: Not reported
Category: Not reported
Determination 20107A: Not reported
Reviewer: Not reported
Division Assigned: Not reported
Location ID: 74500094
Submittal Type: Baseline Environmental Assessment
Submittal Number: B201707461LV
Approval Status: RRD Received
Workflow Status: Submitted
Date Submitted: 2017-01-25 09:29:16
Date Completed: Not reported
Township: Port Huron (City of)
Work Unit: Warren
Comments: BEA submitted on CD
Organization: Core BKG Port Huron LLC
Contact: Thomas A. McDonald
Contact Type: Submitter Contact
P55 FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY US BROWNFIELDS 1016603715
SwW 2440 20TH STREET FINDS N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, M| 48060
0.197 mi.
1039 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster P
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Name: FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 2440 20TH STREET
604 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

St. Clair County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Assessment

74-06-207-0001-100

6.2

42.957623

-82.445598

Address Matching-House Number

Other Point

The subject property consists of one parcel of land totaling
approximately 6.2 acres. The 6.2-acre property is developed with a
62,000-square-foot industrial building located in the northwest
portion of the parcel. The site building was built in 1991. The
remaining portions of the property include asphalt-paved parking lot
areas in the south and vacant grass-covered land in the eastern half
of the site. Historically, the subject property was occupied by

Waltec Forgings Inc. from the mid 1990s to 2004 and most recently
occupied by a manufacturer identified as GMA Cover Corporation (GMA).
The subject property has been unoccupied since February of
2013.previous environmental assessment activities in 2012 by
Innovative Environmental Solutions Inc. (Innovative) resulted in the
detection of aluminum in soil and groundwater. Innovative concluded
that the aluminum in both soil and groundwater exceeds residential
cleanup criteria. However, this conclusion is not necessarily valid.
Soil concentrations were within the range of aluminum found
state-wide and are not necessarily indicative of a release. It is
unclear how groundwater data was collected (filtered or unfiltered
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

samples, monitoring wells versus Geoprobe screen point sampling,
etc.) and thus, it is not clearly demonstrated that the data are
representative of groundwater conditions. Subsequently, Envirologic
conducted Groundwater sampling activities at the site.Groundwater
samples were collected from the newly installed monitoring wells on
May 22, 2014. Groundwater sampling was conducted using low-flow
sampling techniques in accordance with RRD.The concentration of
dissolved aluminum in MW-4@3.7-8.7 exceeded Residential Drinking
Water Criteria. Since laboratory analysis of both dissolved and total
aluminum in groundwater samples is highly sensitive to factors such
as well development and turbidity, monitoring well MW-4 was resampled
in order to verify whether or not the original analytical result is
representative of aquifer conditions. Envirologic resampled MW-4 on
June 2, 2014. The elevation was measured from the top of casing to
survey the groundwater flow direction at the site and was confirmed
to the north-northwest. Aluminum was detected above drinking water
criteria during the second smapling activity at the site from

Monitoring well MW-4. MW-4 is situated hydraulically upgradient from
the main building where facility operations occurred. Therefore it is
unlikely that the occurrence of aluminum at concentrations greater
than Residential Drinking Water Criteria is related to former
operations at the subject property. Former Use: Prior to the current
development at the site the property was used for agricultural
purposes, residential development or vacant land. According to City
assessor and building records, the subject property building was

first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early 1990s. According
to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the property from at

least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing company that produced
lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other industrial applications
using brass copper and aluminum forging operations. Additional
information on the previous use of the subject property by Waltec
Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review Section of this

report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was occupied by GMA
Cover Corp. (GMA). Items manufactured by GMA included plastic
concealment products such as camouflage net systems, parachutes,
flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top systems and
tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department of Defense.
Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former employee
of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or hazardous
substances were used or stored at the property during the occupancy
of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process consisted
of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large industrial

sewing machine

Datum: North American Datum of 1983
Acres Property ID: 172723

IC Data Access: -

Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date: -
Completed Date: -
Acres Cleaned Up: -
Cleanup Funding: -
Cleanup Funding Source: -
Assessment Funding: 3000
Assessment Funding Source: EPA
Redevelopment Funding: -
Redev. Funding Source: -
Redev. Funding Entity Name: -
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715
Redevelopment Start Date: -
Assessment Funding Entity: US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Cleanup Funding Entity: -
Grant Type: Hazardous
Accomplishment Type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: Y
Cooperative Agreement Number: 00E00406
Start Date: 4/1/2014
Ownership Entity: Private
Completion Date: 4/23/2014
Current Owner: Eissmann Group Automotive

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: -
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
IC in place date: -
IC in place: N
State/tribal program date: -
Statef/tribal program ID: -
State/tribal NFA date: -
Air cleaned: -
Asbestos found: -
Asbestos cleaned: -
Controled substance found: -
Controled substance cleaned: -
Drinking water affected: -
Drinking water cleaned: -
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: -
Lead contaminant found: -
Lead cleaned up: -
No media affected: -
Unknown media affected: -
Other cleaned up: -
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: -
Other contaminants found: -
Other contams found description: -
PAHSs found: -
PAHSs cleaned up: -
PCBs found: -
PCBs cleaned up: -
Petro products found: -
Petro products cleaned: -
Sediments found: -
Sediments cleaned: -
Soil affected: -
Soil cleaned up: -
Surface water cleaned: -
VOCs found: -
VOCs cleaned: -
Cleanup other description: -

z2<zz<
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: -

Past use greenspace acreage: -

Past use residential acreage: -

Surface Water: -

Past use commercial acreage: -

Past use industrial acreage: 6.2

Future use greenspace acreage: -

Future use residential acreage: -

Future use commercial acreage: -

Future use industrial acreage: 6.2

Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Y

Arsenic cleaned up: -

Cadmium cleaned up: -

Chromium cleaned up: -

Copper cleaned up: -

Iron cleaned up: -

mercury cleaned up: -

Nickel Cleaned Up: -

No clean up: -

Pesticides cleaned up: -

Selenium cleaned up: -

SVOCs cleaned up: -

Unknown clean up: -

Arsenic contaminant found: -

Cadmium contaminant found: -

Chromium contaminant found: -

Copper contaminant found: -

Iron contaminant found: -

Mercury contaminant found: -

Nickel contaminant found: -

No contaminant found: -

Pesticides contaminant found: -

Selenium contaminant found: -

SVOCs contaminant found: -

Unknown contaminant found: -

Future Use: Multistory -

Media affected Bluiding Material: -

Media affected indoor air: -

Building material media cleaned up: -

Indoor air media cleaned up: -

Unknown media cleaned up: -

Past Use: Multistory -

Property Description: Prior to the current development at the site the property was used for
agricultural purposes, residential development or vacant land.
According to City assessor and building records, the subject property
building was first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early
1990s. According to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the
property from at least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing
company that produced lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other
industrial applications using brass copper and aluminum forging
operations. Additional information on the previous use of the subject
property by Waltec Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review
Section of this report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was
occupied by GMA Cover Corp. (GMA). ltems manufactured by GMA included
plastic concealment products such as camouflage net systems,
parachutes, flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top
systems and tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

of Defense. Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former
employee of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or
hazardous substances were used or stored at the property during the
occupancy of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process
consisted of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large

industrial sewing machines. GMA s manufacturing operations at the site
ceased in February of 2013. The subject property has been vacant since
February 2013. No REC were indicated in the Phase | ESA no further
assessment was recommended.

Below Poverty Number: 183
Below Poverty Percent: 18.77
Meidan Income: 1868
Meidan Income Number: 438
Meidan Income Percent: 44.92
Vacant Housing Number: 72
Vacant Housing Percent: 16.55
Unemployed Number: 101
Unemployed Percent: 10.36

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY

2440 20TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060

St. Clair County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Grant Type: Assessment

Property Number: 74-06-207-0001-100

Parcel size: 6.2

Latitude: 42.957623

Longitude: -82.445598

HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number

Map Scale: -

Point of Reference: Other Point

Highlights: The subject property consists of one parcel of land totaling

approximately 6.2 acres. The 6.2-acre property is developed with a
62,000-square-foot industrial building located in the northwest
portion of the parcel. The site building was built in 1991. The
remaining portions of the property include asphalt-paved parking lot
areas in the south and vacant grass-covered land in the eastern half
of the site. Historically, the subject property was occupied by

Waltec Forgings Inc. from the mid 1990s to 2004 and most recently
occupied by a manufacturer identified as GMA Cover Corporation (GMA).
The subject property has been unoccupied since February of
2013.previous environmental assessment activities in 2012 by
Innovative Environmental Solutions Inc. (Innovative) resulted in the
detection of aluminum in soil and groundwater. Innovative concluded
that the aluminum in both soil and groundwater exceeds residential
cleanup criteria. However, this conclusion is not necessarily valid.
Soil concentrations were within the range of aluminum found
state-wide and are not necessarily indicative of a release. It is
unclear how groundwater data was collected (filtered or unfiltered
samples, monitoring wells versus Geoprobe screen point sampling,
etc.) and thus, it is not clearly demonstrated that the data are
representative of groundwater conditions. Subsequently, Envirologic
conducted Groundwater sampling activities at the site.Groundwater
samples were collected from the newly installed monitoring wells on
May 22, 2014. Groundwater sampling was conducted using low-flow
sampling techniques in accordance with RRD.The concentration of
dissolved aluminum in MW-4@3.7-8.7 exceeded Residential Drinking
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Water Criteria. Since laboratory analysis of both dissolved and total
aluminum in groundwater samples is highly sensitive to factors such
as well development and turbidity, monitoring well MW-4 was resampled
in order to verify whether or not the original analytical result is
representative of aquifer conditions. Envirologic resampled MW-4 on
June 2, 2014. The elevation was measured from the top of casing to
survey the groundwater flow direction at the site and was confirmed

to the north-northwest. Aluminum was detected above drinking water
criteria during the second smapling activity at the site from

Monitoring well MW-4. MW-4 is situated hydraulically upgradient from
the main building where facility operations occurred. Therefore it is
unlikely that the occurrence of aluminum at concentrations greater
than Residential Drinking Water Criteria is related to former

operations at the subject property. Former Use: Prior to the current
development at the site the property was used for agricultural
purposes, residential development or vacant land. According to City
assessor and building records, the subject property building was

first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early 1990s. According

to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the property from at

least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing company that produced
lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other industrial applications
using brass copper and aluminum forging operations. Additional
information on the previous use of the subject property by Waltec
Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review Section of this

report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was occupied by GMA
Cover Corp. (GMA). ltems manufactured by GMA included plastic
concealment products such as camouflage net systems, parachutes,
flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top systems and
tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department of Defense.
Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former employee
of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or hazardous
substances were used or stored at the property during the occupancy
of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process consisted
of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large industrial

sewing machine

Datum: North American Datum of 1983
Acres Property ID: 172723

IC Data Access: -

Start Date: -

Redev Completition Date: -
Completed Date: -
Acres Cleaned Up: -
Cleanup Funding: -
Cleanup Funding Source: -
Assessment Funding: -
Assessment Funding Source: -
Redevelopment Funding: -
Redev. Funding Source: -
Redev. Funding Entity Name: -
Redevelopment Start Date: -
Assessment Funding Entity: -
Cleanup Funding Entity: -
Grant Type: Hazardous
Accomplishment Type: -
Accomplishment Count: -
Cooperative Agreement Number: 00E00406
Start Date: -
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715
Ownership Entity: Private
Completion Date: -
Current Owner: Eissmann Group Automotive

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices: -
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: -
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: -
IC in place date: -
IC in place: N
State/tribal program date: -
State/tribal program ID: -
State/tribal NFA date: -
Air cleaned: -
Asbestos found: -
Asbestos cleaned: -
Controled substance found: -
Controled substance cleaned: -
Drinking water affected: -
Drinking water cleaned: -
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: -
Lead contaminant found: -
Lead cleaned up: -
No media affected: -
Unknown media affected: -
Other cleaned up: -
Other metals found: Y
Other metals cleaned: -
Other contaminants found: -
Other contams found description: -
PAHSs found: -
PAHSs cleaned up: -
PCBs found: -
PCBs cleaned up: -
Petro products found: -
Petro products cleaned: -
Sediments found: -
Sediments cleaned: -
Soil affected: -
Soil cleaned up: -
Surface water cleaned: -
VOCs found: -
VOCs cleaned: -
Cleanup other description: -
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: -
Past use greenspace acreage: -
Past use residential acreage: -
Surface Water: -
Past use commercial acreage: -
Past use industrial acreage: 6.2
Future use greenspace acreage: -
Future use residential acreage: -

z2<zz<
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage: 6.2
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Y

Arsenic cleaned up: -

Cadmium cleaned up: -

Chromium cleaned up: -

Copper cleaned up: -

Iron cleaned up: -

mercury cleaned up: -

Nickel Cleaned Up: -

No clean up: -

Pesticides cleaned up: -

Selenium cleaned up: -

SVOCs cleaned up: -

Unknown clean up: -

Arsenic contaminant found: -

Cadmium contaminant found: -

Chromium contaminant found: -

Copper contaminant found: -

Iron contaminant found: -

Mercury contaminant found: -

Nickel contaminant found: -

No contaminant found: -

Pesticides contaminant found: -

Selenium contaminant found: -

SVOCs contaminant found: -

Unknown contaminant found: -

Future Use: Multistory -

Media affected Bluiding Material: -

Media affected indoor air: -

Building material media cleaned up: -

Indoor air media cleaned up: -

Unknown media cleaned up: -

Past Use: Multistory -

Property Description: Prior to the current development at the site the property was used for
agricultural purposes, residential development or vacant land.
According to City assessor and building records, the subject property
building was first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early
1990s. According to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the
property from at least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing
company that produced lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other
industrial applications using brass copper and aluminum forging
operations. Additional information on the previous use of the subject
property by Waltec Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review
Section of this report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was
occupied by GMA Cover Corp. (GMA). Items manufactured by GMA included
plastic concealment products such as camouflage net systems,
parachutes, flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top
systems and tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department
of Defense. Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former
employee of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or
hazardous substances were used or stored at the property during the
occupancy of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process
consisted of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large
industrial sewing machines. GMA s manufacturing operations at the site
ceased in February of 2013. The subject property has been vacant since
February 2013. No REC were indicated in the Phase | ESA no further
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued)

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:

Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:

Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

assessment was recommended.
183

18.77

1868

438

44,92

72

16.55

101

10.36

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY

2440 20TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060

St. Clair County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Assessment

74-06-207-0001-100

6.2

42.957623

-82.445598

Address Matching-House Number

Other Point

The subject property consists of one parcel of land totaling
approximately 6.2 acres. The 6.2-acre property is developed with a
62,000-square-foot industrial building located in the northwest
portion of the parcel. The site building was built in 1991. The
remaining portions of the property include asphalt-paved parking lot
areas in the south and vacant grass-covered land in the eastern half
of the site. Historically, the subject property was occupied by

Waltec Forgings Inc. from the mid 1990s to 2004 and most recently
occupied by a manufacturer identified as GMA Cover Corporation (GMA).
The subject property has been unoccupied since February of
2013.previous environmental assessment activities in 2012 by
Innovative Environmental Solutions Inc. (Innovative) resulted in the
detection of aluminum in soil and groundwater. Innovative concluded
that the aluminum in both soil and groundwater exceeds residential
cleanup criteria. However, this conclusion is not necessarily valid.
Soil concentrations were within the range of aluminum found
state-wide and are not necessarily indicative of a release. It is
unclear how groundwater data was collected (filtered or unfiltered
samples, monitoring wells versus Geoprobe screen point sampling,
etc.) and thus, it is not clearly demonstrated that the data are
representative of groundwater conditions. Subsequently, Envirologic
conducted Groundwater sampling activities at the site.Groundwater
samples were collected from the newly installed monitoring wells on
May 22, 2014. Groundwater sampling was conducted using low-flow
sampling techniques in accordance with RRD.The concentration of
dissolved aluminum in MW-4@3.7-8.7 exceeded Residential Drinking
Water Criteria. Since laboratory analysis of both dissolved and total
aluminum in groundwater samples is highly sensitive to factors such
as well development and turbidity, monitoring well MW-4 was resampled
in order to verify whether or not the original analytical result is
representative of aquifer conditions. Envirologic resampled MW-4 on
June 2, 2014. The elevation was measured from the top of casing to
survey the groundwater flow direction at the site and was confirmed
to the north-northwest. Aluminum was detected above drinking water
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:
Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:
Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:
Video Available:
Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

criteria during the second smapling activity at the site from

Monitoring well MW-4. MW-4 is situated hydraulically upgradient from
the main building where facility operations occurred. Therefore it is
unlikely that the occurrence of aluminum at concentrations greater
than Residential Drinking Water Criteria is related to former

operations at the subject property. Former Use: Prior to the current
development at the site the property was used for agricultural
purposes, residential development or vacant land. According to City
assessor and building records, the subject property building was

first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early 1990s. According

to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the property from at

least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing company that produced
lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other industrial applications
using brass copper and aluminum forging operations. Additional
information on the previous use of the subject property by Waltec
Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review Section of this

report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was occupied by GMA
Cover Corp. (GMA). Items manufactured by GMA included plastic
concealment products such as camouflage net systems, parachutes,
flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top systems and
tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department of Defense.
Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former employee
of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or hazardous
substances were used or stored at the property during the occupancy
of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process consisted
of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large industrial

sewing machine

North American Datum of 1983

172723

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Hazardous

Supplemental Assessment

N

00E00406

12/1/2014

Private

12/30/2014

Eissmann Group Automotive

Z2<zZ22<
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued)

IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:

Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:

Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

1016603715
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

mercury cleaned up: -

Nickel Cleaned Up: -

No clean up: -

Pesticides cleaned up: -

Selenium cleaned up: -

SVOCs cleaned up: -

Unknown clean up: -

Arsenic contaminant found: -

Cadmium contaminant found: -

Chromium contaminant found: -

Copper contaminant found: -

Iron contaminant found: -

Mercury contaminant found: -

Nickel contaminant found: -

No contaminant found: -

Pesticides contaminant found: -

Selenium contaminant found: -

SVOCs contaminant found: -

Unknown contaminant found: -

Future Use: Multistory -

Media affected Bluiding Material: -

Media affected indoor air: -

Building material media cleaned up: -

Indoor air media cleaned up: -

Unknown media cleaned up: -

Past Use: Multistory -

Property Description: Prior to the current development at the site the property was used for
agricultural purposes, residential development or vacant land.
According to City assessor and building records, the subject property
building was first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early
1990s. According to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the
property from at least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing
company that produced lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other
industrial applications using brass copper and aluminum forging
operations. Additional information on the previous use of the subject
property by Waltec Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review
Section of this report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was
occupied by GMA Cover Corp. (GMA). ltems manufactured by GMA included
plastic concealment products such as camouflage net systems,
parachutes, flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top
systems and tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department
of Defense. Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former
employee of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or
hazardous substances were used or stored at the property during the
occupancy of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process
consisted of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large
industrial sewing machines. GMA s manufacturing operations at the site
ceased in February of 2013. The subject property has been vacant since
February 2013. No REC were indicated in the Phase | ESA no further
assessment was recommended.

Below Poverty Number: 183
Below Poverty Percent: 18.77
Meidan Income: 1868
Meidan Income Number: 438
Meidan Income Percent: 44.92
Vacant Housing Number: 72
Vacant Housing Percent: 16.55
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715
Unemployed Number: 101
Unemployed Percent: 10.36
Name: FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY

Address:

City, State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:

Highlights:

2440 20TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060

St. Clair County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority

Assessment

74-06-207-0001-100

6.2

42.957623

-82.445598

Address Matching-House Number

Other Point

The subject property consists of one parcel of land totaling
approximately 6.2 acres. The 6.2-acre property is developed with a
62,000-square-foot industrial building located in the northwest
portion of the parcel. The site building was built in 1991. The
remaining portions of the property include asphalt-paved parking lot
areas in the south and vacant grass-covered land in the eastern half
of the site. Historically, the subject property was occupied by

Waltec Forgings Inc. from the mid 1990s to 2004 and most recently
occupied by a manufacturer identified as GMA Cover Corporation (GMA).
The subject property has been unoccupied since February of
2013.previous environmental assessment activities in 2012 by
Innovative Environmental Solutions Inc. (Innovative) resulted in the
detection of aluminum in soil and groundwater. Innovative concluded
that the aluminum in both soil and groundwater exceeds residential
cleanup criteria. However, this conclusion is not necessarily valid.
Soil concentrations were within the range of aluminum found
state-wide and are not necessarily indicative of a release. It is
unclear how groundwater data was collected (filtered or unfiltered
samples, monitoring wells versus Geoprobe screen point sampling,
etc.) and thus, it is not clearly demonstrated that the data are
representative of groundwater conditions. Subsequently, Envirologic
conducted Groundwater sampling activities at the site.Groundwater
samples were collected from the newly installed monitoring wells on
May 22, 2014. Groundwater sampling was conducted using low-flow
sampling techniques in accordance with RRD.The concentration of
dissolved aluminum in MW-4@3.7-8.7 exceeded Residential Drinking
Water Criteria. Since laboratory analysis of both dissolved and total
aluminum in groundwater samples is highly sensitive to factors such
as well development and turbidity, monitoring well MW-4 was resampled
in order to verify whether or not the original analytical result is
representative of aquifer conditions. Envirologic resampled MW-4 on
June 2, 2014. The elevation was measured from the top of casing to
survey the groundwater flow direction at the site and was confirmed
to the north-northwest. Aluminum was detected above drinking water
criteria during the second smapling activity at the site from
Monitoring well MW-4. MW-4 is situated hydraulically upgradient from
the main building where facility operations occurred. Therefore it is
unlikely that the occurrence of aluminum at concentrations greater
than Residential Drinking Water Criteria is related to former
operations at the subject property. Former Use: Prior to the current
development at the site the property was used for agricultural
purposes, residential development or vacant land. According to City
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:

Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:

assessor and building records, the subject property building was

first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early 1990s. According

to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the property from at

least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing company that produced
lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other industrial applications
using brass copper and aluminum forging operations. Additional
information on the previous use of the subject property by Waltec
Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review Section of this

report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was occupied by GMA
Cover Corp. (GMA). Items manufactured by GMA included plastic
concealment products such as camouflage net systems, parachutes,
flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top systems and
tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department of Defense.
Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former employee
of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or hazardous
substances were used or stored at the property during the occupancy
of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process consisted
of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large industrial

sewing machine

North American Datum of 1983

172723

4/25/2014

16000000

Eissmann Group Automotive
Private/Other Funding
4/1/2014

Hazardous

00OE00406

Private

Eissmann Group Automotive

z2<zz<
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued)

State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:
Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:

1016603715

TC7196907.2s Page 216



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued)

Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:

Mercury contaminant found:

Nickel contaminant found:
No contaminant found:

Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:

Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:

Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:

1016603715

Prior to the current development at the site the property was used for
agricultural purposes, residential development or vacant land.
According to City assessor and building records, the subject property
building was first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early

1990s. According to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the
property from at least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing
company that produced lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other
industrial applications using brass copper and aluminum forging
operations. Additional information on the previous use of the subject
property by Waltec Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review
Section of this report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was
occupied by GMA Cover Corp. (GMA). ltems manufactured by GMA included
plastic concealment products such as camouflage net systems,
parachutes, flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top
systems and tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department

of Defense. Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former
employee of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or
hazardous substances were used or stored at the property during the
occupancy of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process
consisted of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large
industrial sewing machines. GMA s manufacturing operations at the site
ceased in February of 2013. The subject property has been vacant since
February 2013. No REC were indicated in the Phase | ESA no further
assessment was recommended.

183

18.77

1868

438

44.92

72

16.55

101

10.36

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY

2440 20TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060

St. Clair County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority
Assessment
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715
Property Number: 74-06-207-0001-100
Parcel size: 6.2
Latitude: 42.957623
Longitude: -82.445598
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: -
Point of Reference: Other Point
Highlights: The subject property consists of one parcel of land totaling

approximately 6.2 acres. The 6.2-acre property is developed with a
62,000-square-foot industrial building located in the northwest
portion of the parcel. The site building was built in 1991. The
remaining portions of the property include asphalt-paved parking lot
areas in the south and vacant grass-covered land in the eastern half
of the site. Historically, the subject property was occupied by

Waltec Forgings Inc. from the mid 1990s to 2004 and most recently
occupied by a manufacturer identified as GMA Cover Corporation (GMA).
The subject property has been unoccupied since February of
2013.previous environmental assessment activities in 2012 by
Innovative Environmental Solutions Inc. (Innovative) resulted in the
detection of aluminum in soil and groundwater. Innovative concluded
that the aluminum in both soil and groundwater exceeds residential
cleanup criteria. However, this conclusion is not necessarily valid.
Soil concentrations were within the range of aluminum found
state-wide and are not necessarily indicative of a release. It is
unclear how groundwater data was collected (filtered or unfiltered
samples, monitoring wells versus Geoprobe screen point sampling,
etc.) and thus, it is not clearly demonstrated that the data are
representative of groundwater conditions. Subsequently, Envirologic
conducted Groundwater sampling activities at the site.Groundwater
samples were collected from the newly installed monitoring wells on
May 22, 2014. Groundwater sampling was conducted using low-flow
sampling techniques in accordance with RRD.The concentration of
dissolved aluminum in MW-4@3.7-8.7 exceeded Residential Drinking
Water Criteria. Since laboratory analysis of both dissolved and total
aluminum in groundwater samples is highly sensitive to factors such
as well development and turbidity, monitoring well MW-4 was resampled
in order to verify whether or not the original analytical result is
representative of aquifer conditions. Envirologic resampled MW-4 on
June 2, 2014. The elevation was measured from the top of casing to
survey the groundwater flow direction at the site and was confirmed
to the north-northwest. Aluminum was detected above drinking water
criteria during the second smapling activity at the site from

Monitoring well MW-4. MW-4 is situated hydraulically upgradient from
the main building where facility operations occurred. Therefore it is
unlikely that the occurrence of aluminum at concentrations greater
than Residential Drinking Water Criteria is related to former
operations at the subject property. Former Use: Prior to the current
development at the site the property was used for agricultural
purposes, residential development or vacant land. According to City
assessor and building records, the subject property building was

first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early 1990s. According
to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the property from at
least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing company that produced
lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other industrial applications
using brass copper and aluminum forging operations. Additional
information on the previous use of the subject property by Waltec
Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review Section of this
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Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:

report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was occupied by GMA
Cover Corp. (GMA). ltems manufactured by GMA included plastic
concealment products such as camouflage net systems, parachutes,
flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top systems and
tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department of Defense.
Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former employee
of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or hazardous
substances were used or stored at the property during the occupancy
of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process consisted
of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large industrial

sewing machine

North American Datum of 1983

172723

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Hazardous

Phase Il Environmental Assessment

N

00E00406

5/19/2014

Private

6/5/2014

Eissmann Group Automotive
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued)

Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:

1016603715
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Prior to the current development at the site the property was used for
agricultural purposes, residential development or vacant land.
According to City assessor and building records, the subject property
building was first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early

1990s. According to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the
property from at least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing
company that produced lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other
industrial applications using brass copper and aluminum forging
operations. Additional information on the previous use of the subject
property by Waltec Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review
Section of this report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was
occupied by GMA Cover Corp. (GMA). ltems manufactured by GMA included
plastic concealment products such as camouflage net systems,
parachutes, flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top
systems and tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department

of Defense. Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former
employee of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or
hazardous substances were used or stored at the property during the
occupancy of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process
consisted of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large
industrial sewing machines. GMA s manufacturing operations at the site
ceased in February of 2013. The subject property has been vacant since
February 2013. No REC were indicated in the Phase | ESA no further
assessment was recommended.

183

18.77

1868

438

44.92

72

16.55

101

10.36

FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY

2440 20TH STREET

PORT HURON, MI 48060

St. Clair County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority
Assessment

74-06-207-0001-100

6.2

42.957623

-82.445598

Address Matching-House Number

Other Point

The subject property consists of one parcel of land totaling
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

approximately 6.2 acres. The 6.2-acre property is developed with a
62,000-square-foot industrial building located in the northwest

portion of the parcel. The site building was built in 1991. The
remaining portions of the property include asphalt-paved parking lot
areas in the south and vacant grass-covered land in the eastern half
of the site. Historically, the subject property was occupied by

Waltec Forgings Inc. from the mid 1990s to 2004 and most recently
occupied by a manufacturer identified as GMA Cover Corporation (GMA).
The subject property has been unoccupied since February of
2013.previous environmental assessment activities in 2012 by
Innovative Environmental Solutions Inc. (Innovative) resulted in the
detection of aluminum in soil and groundwater. Innovative concluded
that the aluminum in both soil and groundwater exceeds residential
cleanup criteria. However, this conclusion is not necessarily valid.
Soil concentrations were within the range of aluminum found
state-wide and are not necessarily indicative of a release. It is
unclear how groundwater data was collected (filtered or unfiltered
samples, monitoring wells versus Geoprobe screen point sampling,
etc.) and thus, it is not clearly demonstrated that the data are
representative of groundwater conditions. Subsequently, Envirologic
conducted Groundwater sampling activities at the site.Groundwater
samples were collected from the newly installed monitoring wells on
May 22, 2014. Groundwater sampling was conducted using low-flow
sampling techniques in accordance with RRD.The concentration of
dissolved aluminum in MW-4@3.7-8.7 exceeded Residential Drinking
Water Criteria. Since laboratory analysis of both dissolved and total
aluminum in groundwater samples is highly sensitive to factors such
as well development and turbidity, monitoring well MW-4 was resampled
in order to verify whether or not the original analytical result is
representative of aquifer conditions. Envirologic resampled MW-4 on
June 2, 2014. The elevation was measured from the top of casing to
survey the groundwater flow direction at the site and was confirmed
to the north-northwest. Aluminum was detected above drinking water
criteria during the second smapling activity at the site from

Monitoring well MW-4. MW-4 is situated hydraulically upgradient from
the main building where facility operations occurred. Therefore it is
unlikely that the occurrence of aluminum at concentrations greater
than Residential Drinking Water Criteria is related to former
operations at the subject property. Former Use: Prior to the current
development at the site the property was used for agricultural
purposes, residential development or vacant land. According to City
assessor and building records, the subject property building was

first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early 1990s. According
to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the property from at
least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing company that produced
lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other industrial applications
using brass copper and aluminum forging operations. Additional
information on the previous use of the subject property by Waltec
Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review Section of this
report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was occupied by GMA
Cover Corp. (GMA). Items manufactured by GMA included plastic
concealment products such as camouflage net systems, parachutes,
flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top systems and
tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department of Defense.
Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former employee
of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or hazardous
substances were used or stored at the property during the occupancy
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process consisted
of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large industrial

sewing machine

North American Datum of 1983

172723

Hazardous

00E00406

Private

Eissmann Group Automotive

Z2<zZ22<
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued)

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:

1016603715
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FORMER GMA COVER CORP. PROPERTY (Continued) 1016603715

Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110059721467

Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Prior to the current development at the site the property was used for
agricultural purposes, residential development or vacant land.
According to City assessor and building records, the subject property
building was first occupied by Waltec Forgings Inc. in the early

1990s. According to city directories Waltec Forgings occupied the
property from at least 1994 to 2004. Waltec was a manufacturing
company that produced lead free brass alloys for plumbing and other
industrial applications using brass copper and aluminum forging
operations. Additional information on the previous use of the subject
property by Waltec Forgings Inc. is provided in the Records Review
Section of this report. From 2005 to 2013 the subject property was
occupied by GMA Cover Corp. (GMA). ltems manufactured by GMA included
plastic concealment products such as camouflage net systems,
parachutes, flexible fuel and water storage tanks, vehicle soft-top
systems and tactical soft shelters, primarily for the U.S. Department

of Defense. Envirologic was able to interview Mr. Harry Both, a former
employee of GMA. Mr. Both informed Envirologic that no chemicals or
hazardous substances were used or stored at the property during the
occupancy of GMA. According to Mr. Both, GMA s manufacturing process
consisted of using vinyl and radio frequency welding and large
industrial sewing machines. GMA s manufacturing operations at the site
ceased in February of 2013. The subject property has been vacant since
February 2013. No REC were indicated in the Phase | ESA no further
assessment was recommended.

183

18.77

1868

438

44.92

72

16.55

101

10.36

US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
electronically submit data directly to EPA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=48j4tT8A3jO22fctsWTIe9P.AOH3uS3KlOAx2qK2E6fPhc8j4zBsgdWo35WgIMdeS779FPpu.pk6AnOwUHPx625uLySml40a8dcjRl2mBtgjT7o8hEA2A3be3OpOXd27v4VpfOBcop2gPsKUWgc8VRIwYewG4QdPNf.lE4EDOmwHAH4mN8CnjDh3SstcITUm2xpAm93Fb9FeOzk2PY3SxfVlcTyBmUsLOW5k8dDIGJe4tBFUPVw.LO2ZbOMLHkk9HXuOlSfA17rKkulhO4fGAvPxHAuRyqiFKed4pW8JXjU.3KKt8gThH2jQAA73Va3gWOi42bS2gSfe5ctQ3uks0JWnl8azIhgeAt85.PdC.kJ27ZO9GHzb5Scuk6S9c9d3K44lmU3sNAYjxyc7G4qCgKer2
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110059721467

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
P56 EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1001025972
SW 2440 20TH ST MIR000003343
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, M| 48060
0.197 mi.
1039 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster P
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20150403
Actual: Handler Name: EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC
604 ft. Handler Address: 2440 20TH ST

Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060

EPA ID: MIR000003343

Contact Name: RONALD J STEWARD

Contact Address: Not reported

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

Not reported
810-698-6575

Not reported
RON.STEWARD@EISSMANN.COM
Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2440 20TH ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Owner Name: EISSMANN AUTOMATIVE PORT HURON LLC
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: EISSMANN AUTOMATIVE PORT HURON LLC
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No

Importer Activity: No

Mixed Waste Generator: No

Transporter Activity: No

Transfer Facility Activity: No

Recycler Activity with Storage: No

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No

Off-Site Waste Receipt: No

Universal Waste Indicator: No

Universal Waste Destination Facility: No

Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:
2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
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EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC (Continued)

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20150406
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Private
20030101

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner/Operator Name: EISSMANN AUTOMATIVE PORT HURON LLC

Private
20140601

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001025972
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EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

1001025972

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20030101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: EISSMANN AUTOMATIVE PORT HURON LLC

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20140601
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Private
20030101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Owner/Operator Name: NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTE

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: WALTEC FORGING INC
Federal Waste Generator Description:

Private
20030101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19950518

Not a generator, verified
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EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC (Continued)

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:
Found Violation:
Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:
Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:
Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Not reported
No
No
No
No
No
No
Not reported
Not reported

20021231

WALTEC FORGING INC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20150403

EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

332112
NONFERROUS FORGING

336360
MOTOR VEHICLE SEATING AND INTERIOR TRIM MANUFACTURING

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001025972
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EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC (Continued)

Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:

Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Enforcement Type: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:

Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:

Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:
Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:

Disposition Status Date:

Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:
Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported
Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - General
20020225
20020312
Observed
State
20020326
001
20020226
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Responsible Person:

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:

SEP Sequence Number: Not reported
SEP Expenditure Amount:

SEP Scheduled Completion Date:

SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1001025972
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EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC (Continued) 1001025972

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:
Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:
Enforcement Attorney:

Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Yes

State
Generators - Pre-transport
20020225
20020312
Observed
State
20020326
001
20020226
State

Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:

Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:
Enforcement Type:
Enforcement Responsible Person:

Not reported
Not reported

WRITTEN INFORMAL

Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported

SEP Sequence Number:
SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Found Violation:

Agency Which Determined Violation:

Violation Short Description:

Date Violation was Determined:
Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance Qualifier:
Violation Responsible Agency:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Enforcement Identifier:

Date of Enforcement Action:
Enforcement Responsible Agency:
Enforcement Docket Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC (Continued)

Enforcement Attorney:
Corrective Action Component:
Appeal Initiated Date:

Appeal Resolution Date:
Disposition Status Date:
Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Consent/Final Order Sequence Number:Not reported

Consent/Final Order Respondent Name:
Consent/Final Order Lead Agency:

Not reported
Not reported

Enforcement Type: Not reported

Enforcement Responsible Person: Not reported
Enforcement Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
SEP Sequence Number: Not reported

SEP Expenditure Amount:
SEP Scheduled Completion Date:
SEP Actual Date:

SEP Defaulted Date:

SEP Type:

SEP Type Description:
Proposed Amount:

Final Monetary Amount:
Paid Amount:

Final Count:

Final Amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:

Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier:

Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:

Actual Return to Compliance Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:

Date of Request:

Date Response Received:
Request Agency:

Former Citation:

Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Responsible Agency:
Found Violation:

Evaluation Type Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19970612
State
No

1001025972

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020225
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

Not reported
Not reported
20020312

20020326

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020225
State
Yes

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EISSMANN AUTOMOTIVE PORT HURON LLC (Continued) 1001025972
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: Not reported
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: 20020312
Scheduled Compliance Date: 20020326
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
Evaluation Date: 20020225
Evaluation Responsible Agency: EPA
Found Violation: No
Evaluation Type Description: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Evaluation Responsible Person Identifier: MDB
Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization: Not reported
Actual Return to Compliance Date: Not reported
Scheduled Compliance Date: Not reported
Date of Request: Not reported
Date Response Received: Not reported
Request Agency: Not reported
Former Citation: Not reported
57 MNP CORPORATION RCRA-VSQG 1007097147
Wsw 2211 BEARD ST MIK 314659731
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.207 mi.
1091 ft.
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Lower Date Form Received by Agency: 20070427
Actual: Handler Name: MNP CORPORATION
604 ft. Handler Address: 2211 BEARD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK314659731
Contact Name: TED DAVIS
Contact Address: 2211 BEARD ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Noatifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,State,Zip:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-982-9917

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

2211 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Owner Name: MNP CORPORATION

Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: MNP CORP

Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
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MNP CORPORATION (Continued)

Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No

1007097147
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MNP CORPORATION (Continued)

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code: D001

Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORPORATION
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORP
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORP
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORPORATION
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORPORATION
Legal Status:

Owner

Private
19981211
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19950201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19950201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19981211
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private

1007097147
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MNP CORPORATION (Continued)

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORPORATION
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORP
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORPORATION
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORP
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

19981211

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19981211
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19950201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19981211
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Operator

Private
19950201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1007097147
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MNP CORPORATION (Continued)

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORP
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MNP CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MNP CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MNP CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:

Handler Name: MNP CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description:

State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

1007097147

Operator

Private
19950201
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19800101

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20021001

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20040302

Small Quantity Generator
Not reported

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

20060224
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported
No
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Direction
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MNP CORPORATION (Continued) 1007097147
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: No
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
Receive Date: 20070427
Handler Name: MNP CORPORATION
Federal Waste Generator Description: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
State District Owner: Not reported
Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste: No
Recognized Trader Importer: No
Recognized Trader Exporter: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer: No
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter: No
Current Record: Yes
Non Storage Recycler Activity: Not reported
Electronic Manifest Broker: Not reported
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 332722
NAICS Description: BOLT, NUT, SCREW, RIVET, AND WASHER MANUFACTURING
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations: No Violations Found
Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations: No Evaluations Found
58 TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICES LLC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1010321029
WNW 2326 BANCROFT ST MIK837592831
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.217 mi.
1144 ft.
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20070522
Actual: Handler Name: TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICES LLC
605 ft. Handler Address: 2326 BANCROFT ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK837592831
Contact Name: WILLIAM LIEDKE
Contact Address: 2326 BANCROFT ST

Contact City,State, Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-650-2244

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05
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TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICES LLC (Continued)

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:
Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:

Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:

State District Owner:

State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3942 ARLINGTON AVE
FORT GRATIOT, MI 48059

Owner Name: TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICE L.L.C.
Owner Type: Private
Operator Name: TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICE L.L.C.
Operator Type: Private
Short-Term Generator Activity: No
Importer Activity: No
Mixed Waste Generator: No
Transporter Activity: No
Transfer Facility Activity: No
Recycler Activity with Storage: No
Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption: No
Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption: No
Underground Injection Control: No
Off-Site Waste Receipt: No
Universal Waste Indicator: No
Universal Waste Destination Facility: No
Federal Universal Waste: No

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

NN

Not reported

No

Not reported

Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported

Not reported

No

1010321029
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TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICES LLC (Continued)

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste Code: D001
Waste Description: IGNITABLE WASTE

Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICE L.L.C.
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20030520
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Owner
Owner/Operator Name: TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICE L.L.C.
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20030520
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICE L.L.C.
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 20030520
Date Ended Current: Not reported
Owner/Operator Address: Not reported
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone: Not reported
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext: Not reported
Owner/Operator Fax: Not reported
Owner/Operator Email: Not reported
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
Financial Assurance Required: Not reported
Handler Date of Last Change:

Recognized Trader-Importer:

Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:

Recycler Activity Without Storage:

Manifest Broker:

1010321029

No
No
No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICES LLC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Name: TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICE L.L.C.

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

Receive Date:
Handler Name:
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
Recognized Trader Importer:

Recognized Trader Exporter:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:

Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:

Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:

Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code: 48849
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

Private
20030520
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20070522

TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICES LLC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

20050520

TRI COUNTY VAC SERVICES LLC

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Not reported

OTHER SUPPORT ACTIVITIES FOR ROAD TRANSPORTATION

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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59 KEY PLASTICS INC PFAS ECHO 1027378696
West 42.95921/-82.45135 N/A
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI
0.229 mi.
1210 ft.
Relative: PFAS ECHO:
Lower Name: KEY PLASTICS INC
Actual: Address: 42.95921/-82.45135
604 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI
Latitude: 42.95921
Longitude: -82.45135
Count: -1
County: ST CLAIR
Status: Inactive
Region: 05
Industry: Plastics and Resins

ECHO Facility Report:
Facility Percent Minority:
Facility Derived Tribes:
Facility Population:
EJSCREEN Flag US:
EJSCREEN Report:

EPA Programs:

Federal Facility:

Federal Agency:

Facility FIPS Code:

Facility Indian Country Flag:
Facility Collection Method:
Facility Derived HUC:
Facility Derived WBD:
Facility Derived CD113:
Facility Derived CB2010:
Facility Major Flag:

Facility Active Flag:

Facility Inspection Count:
Facility Date Last Inspection:
Facility Days Last Inspection:
Facility Informal Count:

Facility Date Last Informal Action:

Facility Formal Action Count:
Facility Date Last Formal Action:
Facility Total Penalties:
Facility Penalty Count:
Facility Date Last Penalty:
Facility Last Penalty AMT:
Facility QTRS With NC:
Facility Programs With SNC:
Facility Compliance Status:
Facility SNC Flag:

AIR Flag:

NPDES Flag:

SDWIS Flag:

RCRA Flag:

TRI Flag:

GHG Flag:

AIR IDS:

https://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003638993
17.764

Not reported

1797.83

N
https://ejscreen.epa.gov/mapper/mobile/EJSCREEN_mobile.aspx?geometry=%
7B%22x%22:-82.45135,%22y%22:42.95921,%22spatialReference%22:%7B%22wkid
%22:4326%7D%7D&unit=9035&areatype=&areaid=&basemap=streets&distance=1
RCRA

No

Not reported

26147

N

ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

04090001

040900010307

10

261476200001002

Not reported

Not reported

0

2/25/2002

7,250

0

2/26/2002

0

Not reported

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

No Violation Identified

N

N
N
N
Y
N
N
N

ot reported
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KEY PLASTICS INC (Continued) 1027378696
CAA Permit Types: Not reported
CAA NAICS: Not reported
CAA SICS: Not reported
NPDES IDS: Not reported
CWA Permit Types: Not reported
CWA NAICS: Not reported
CWA SICS: Not reported
RCRA IDS: MID985577543
RCRA Permit Types: Other
RCRA NAICS: 325211
SDWA IDS: Not reported
SDWA System Types: Not reported
SDWA Compliance Status: Not reported
SDWA SNC Flag: N
TRI IDS: Not reported
TRI Releases Transfers: Not reported
TRI On Site Releases: Not reported
TRI Off Site Transfers: Not reported
TRI Reporter: Not reported
Facility IMP Water Flag: Not reported
Q60 TAMAC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000143877
WSW 2303 BEARD ST FINDS MID981098767
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, M| 48060 ECHO
0.248 mi.
1308 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster Q
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 19850924
Actual: Handler Name: TAMAC
605 ft. Handler Address: 2303 BEARD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MID981098767
Contact Name: GARY BOPRA
Contact Address: 2303 BEARD ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

TAMAC

TAMAC

PORT HURON, MI 48060
313-982-3244

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

2303 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

Private
No
No
No
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TAMAC (Continued)

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Not reported

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

1000143877

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAMAC (Continued) 1000143877
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: TAMAC
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19700101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:
Owner/Operator Name: TAMAC
Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:
Handler Name: TAMAC
Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:
NAICS Code:
NAICS Description:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110003619148

11131
ORANGE GROVES

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Private
19700101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19850924

Not a generator, verified
Not reported

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported

Not reported

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TAMAC (Continued) 1000143877
Click Here for FRS Facility Detail Report:
Environmental Interest/Information System:
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000143877
Registry ID: 110003619148
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110003619148
Name: TAMAC
Address: 2303 BEARD ST
City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
Q61 SOMBUR MACHINE AND TOOL RCRA-VSQG 1007098483
WSW 2305 BEARD ST MIK525358156
1/8-1/4 PORT HURON, MI 48060
0.248 mi.
1312 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q
Relative: RCRA Listings:
Higher Date Form Received by Agency: 20020617
Actual: Handler Name: SOMBUR MACHINE AND TOOL
605 ft. Handler Address: 2305 BEARD ST
Handler City,State,Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060
EPA ID: MIK525358156
Contact Name: CARY CAMPHAUSEN
Contact Address: 2305 BEARD ST

Contact City,State,Zip:
Contact Telephone:
Contact Fax:

Contact Email:
Contact Title:

EPA Region:

Land Type:

Federal Waste Generator Description:

Non-Notifier:

Biennial Report Cycle:
Accessibility:

Active Site Indicator:
State District Owner:
State District:

Mailing Address:

Mailing City,State,Zip:
Owner Name:

Owner Type:

Operator Name:
Operator Type:
Short-Term Generator Activity:
Importer Activity:

Mixed Waste Generator:

MNP CORPORATION

PORT HURON, MI 48060
810-982-8996

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Handler Activities

Not reported

Not reported

2305 BEARD ST

PORT HURON, MI 48060

Private

SOMBUR MACHINE AND TOOL

Private
No
No
No
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Img6NRPIf0SmjUFgSJ139UNNQqWRLv8PCcrAkCDfJwk0ec5SjOB4oBijkLfUAp1FVhH3N8OSp0hJ8Wl1juk5wcJ9i1mU13iNt6Z6U4VQ7S6qxrKWQFY8MJXLNFuvjYY8pAN7zg8CgJicMMqrgVz7p60kw4lCQBlDm.Q6CHPIFuXm3lugcxM3fgKNFj9RztzP6gv9f73fFEI0YrqSWIl4cI9j54nUVKKFzhx5HbqSkHUJVzU1yRg3qk39V8HUPRHNtUM9rypQDJFq1RmWm7p5bSTLObKvtL88KFt5HKnCYUPcRgWrxa76eJmIJJvmRvkg0N74oovNV4YRFjBPR9n3HkGfMxc0ZVqSKArAArYjAVxUvIfFV7O4fETSMXQJGpF164rCKJA9psEUr.uNOJe9Cs8QiQ7qecPWTmLCDeZLAOSvKq081rM3iJMCtjScBM6r9QMA7qokik9CpsrDY3m2G6rJ7fjwGvokazJ5CxjeFSSc1uT5wYfv8U9jKL5OqYpB6MA6eU7IectmVDVgQ8940H6N9.mRsMzPydG3llDfn7r0N83SMDg41sSjHerUhpYFP5b3tfOSdjNJYQx1fUF3Z0J9sBWU.0zNzHn3mOJQyjPqoPZW0Mf4lm0LBTrvbXB8aQO78a0C6sxcGEPr6yE6l9.kQGICefTDaydBdX9JGMJwqJgkMSoA3J4eleBcpaq5HCeAMUBjhEyOmTSBOHQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Img6NRPIf0SmjUFgSJ139UNNQqWRLv8PCcrAkCDfJwk0ec5SjOB4oBijkLfUAp1FVhH3N8OSp0hJ8Wl1juk5wcJ9i1mU13iNt6Z6U4VQ7S6qxrKWQFY8MJXLNFuvjYY8pAN7zg8CgJicMMqrgVz7p60kw4lCQBlDm.Q6CHPIFuXm3lugcxM3fgKNFj9RztzP6gv9f73fFEI0YrqSWIl4cI9j54nUVKKFzhx5HbqSkHUJVzU1yRg3qk39V8HUPRHNtUM9rypQDJFq1RmWm7p5bSTLObKvtL88KFt5HKnCYUPcRgWrxa76eJmIJJvmRvkg0N74oovNV4YRFjBPR9n3HkGfMxc0ZVqSKArAArYjAVxUvIfFV7O4fETSMXQJGpF164rCKJA9psEUr.uNOJe9Cs8QiQ7qecPWTmLCDeZLAOSvKq081rM3iJMCtjScBM6r9QMA7qokik9CpsrDY3m2G6rJ7fjwGvokazJ5CxjeFSSc1uT5wYfv8U9jKL5OqYpB6MA6eU7IectmVDVgQ8940H6N9.mRsMzPydG3llDfn7r0N83SMDg41sSjHerUhpYFP5b3tfOSdjNJYQx1fUF3Z0J9sBWU.0zNzHn3mOJQyjPqoPZW0Mf4lm0LBTrvbXB8aQO78a0C6sxcGEPr6yE6l9.kQGICefTDaydBdX9JGMJwqJgkMSoA3J4eleBcpaq5HCeAMUBjhEyOmTSBOHQ3
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003619148

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SOMBUR MACHINE AND TOOL (Continued)

Transporter Activity:

Transfer Facility Activity:

Recycler Activity with Storage:

Small Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:

Smelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
Underground Injection Control:

Off-Site Waste Receipt:

Universal Waste Indicator:

Universal Waste Destination Facility:

Federal Universal Waste:

Active Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
Active Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:

Active Site State-Reg Handler:

Federal Facility Indicator:

Hazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

Sub-Part K Indicator:

Commercial TSD Indicator:

Treatment Storage and Disposal Type:

2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:

2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:

Permit Renewals Workload Universe:

Permit Workload Universe:

Permit Progress Universe:

Post-Closure Workload Universe:

Closure Workload Universe:

202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:

Corrective Action Workload Universe:

Subject to Corrective Action Universe:

Non-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
TSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
TSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
Corrective Action Priority Ranking:

Environmental Control Indicator:

Institutional Control Indicator:

Human Exposure Controls Indicator:

Groundwater Controls Indicator:

Operating TSDF Universe:

Full Enforcement Universe:

Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Unaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
Addressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:

Significant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:

Financial Assurance Required:
Handler Date of Last Change:
Recognized Trader-Importer:
Recognized Trader-Exporter:

Importer of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Exporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
Recycler Activity Without Storage:
Manifest Broker:

Sub-Part P Indicator:

Not reported

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste Code:
Waste Description:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

1007098483

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NN

Not reported
No

Not reported
Not on the Baseline
Not on the Baseline
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No NCAPS ranking
No

No

N/A

N/A

Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

20110303
No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SOMBUR MACHINE AND TOOL (Continued) 1007098483
Handler - Owner Operator:
Owner/Operator Indicator: Operator
Owner/Operator Name: SOMBUR MACHINE AND TOOL
Legal Status: Private
Date Became Current: 19950101

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Owner/Operator Indicator:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Owner

Owner/Operator Name: MNP CORPORATION

Legal Status:

Date Became Current:

Date Ended Current:
Owner/Operator Address:
Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
Owner/Operator Telephone:
Owner/Operator Telephone Ext:
Owner/Operator Fax:
Owner/Operator Email:

Historic Generators:
Receive Date:

Private
19700101
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

20020617

Handler Name: SOMBUR MACHINE AND TOOL
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal Waste Generator Description:
State District Owner:

Large Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:

Recognized Trader Importer:
Recognized Trader Exporter:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
Spent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
Current Record:

Non Storage Recycler Activity:
Electronic Manifest Broker:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

NAICS Code: 33271

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
Not reported

NAICS Description: MACHINE SHOPS

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:
Violations:

Evaluation Action Summary:
Evaluations:

No Violations Found

No Evaluations Found
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

62 G.T.W. FREIGHT HOUSE MI LUST U001147635
WNW 2001 24TH ST MI UST N/A
1/4-1/2 PORT HURON, MI 48060 MI INVENTORY
0.287 mi.
1514 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Name: G.T.W. FREIGHT HOUSE
Actual: Address: 2001 24TH ST
605 ft. City,State, Zip: PORT HURON, MI 48060-
Facility ID: 00036167
Source: STATE OF MICHIGAN

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Country:

District:

Site Name:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Date of Collection:
Method of Collection:
Accuracy:

Accuracy Value Unit:
Horizontal Data:
Point Line Area:
Desc Category:
Regulatory Program:
Risk Condition:
Project Manager:
Senate District:
House District:

US Congressional District:

Leak Number:
Release Date:
Substance Released:
Release Status:
Release Closed Date:

UST:

Name:

Address:
City,State, Zip:
Facility Type:
Facility ID:

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip:
Owner Contact:
Owner Phone:
Contact:

Contact Phone:
Date of Collection:
Accuracy:
Horizontal Datum:

GrandTrunk Western Railroad
Not reported

UNKNOWN, Ml

Not reported

Not reported

USA

Warren

Grand Trunk Western - Car Shop
42.96263

-82.45236

01/11/2001

Address Matching-House Number
100

FEET

NAD83

POINT

Plant Entrance (Freight)

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

C-0533-92
04/06/1992
Unknown
Open

Not reported

G.T.W. FREIGHT HOUSE
2001 24TH ST

PORT HURON 48060-4711
CLOSED

00036167

GRAND TRUNK WESTERN RAILROAD
105 HAMPTON AVE
BATTLE CREEK

Ml

49014-6609

Not reported

2699665373

JOHN BAUKUS

(616) 966-5239

01/11/2001

100

NAD83
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